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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q
 

☑ Quarterly report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, June 30, 2024

OR

 

☐ Transition report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from  to

Commission File Number 001-08524

Myers Industries, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

 

Ohio 34-0778636

(State or other jurisdiction of (IRS Employer Identification

incorporation or organization) Number)

1293 South Main Street

Akron, Ohio 44301

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

 

(330) 253-5592

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of Each Class Trading Symbol   Name of Exchange on Which Registered

Common Stock, without par value MYE   New York Stock Exchange

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 

during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing 

requirements for the past 90 days. Yes ☑ No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of 

Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes ☑ 

No ☐

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an 

emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 

12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

 

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☑
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Non-Accelerated filer ☐ Smaller reporting company ☐

  Emerging growth company ☐

 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or 

revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐ No ☑ .

 

The number of shares outstanding of the issuer’s common stock, without par value, as of May 3, 2024 July 26, 2024 was 37,182,954 37,222,218 shares.
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Part I — Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements

MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

 

   For the Quarter Ended March 31,     For the Quarter Ended June 30,     For the Six Months Ended June 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Net sales   $ 207,102     $ 215,739     $ 220,236     $ 208,453     $ 427,338     $ 424,192  

Cost of sales     142,833       144,674       144,719       140,043       287,552       284,717  

Gross profit     64,269       71,065       75,517       68,410       139,786       139,475  

Selling, general and administrative expenses     53,457       52,081       51,661       52,351       105,118       104,432  

(Gain) loss on disposal of fixed assets     (67 )     27       128       (83 )     61       (56 )

Operating income     10,879       18,957       23,728       16,142       34,607       35,099  

Interest expense, net     6,079       1,646       9,006       1,790       15,085       3,436  

Income before income taxes     4,800       17,311       14,722       14,352       19,522       31,663  

Income tax expense     1,297       4,335       4,443       3,747       5,740       8,082  

Net income   $ 3,503     $ 12,976     $ 10,279     $ 10,605     $ 13,782     $ 23,581  

Net income per common share:                            

Basic   $ 0.09     $ 0.35     $ 0.28     $ 0.29     $ 0.37     $ 0.64  

Diluted   $ 0.09     $ 0.35     $ 0.28     $ 0.29     $ 0.37     $ 0.64  

 

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

 

  

For the Quarter Ended 

March 31,    

For the Quarter Ended 

June 30,    

For the Six Months Ended 

June 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Net income   $ 3,503     $ 12,976     $ 10,279     $ 10,605     $ 13,782     $ 23,581  

Other comprehensive income (loss):                            

Foreign currency translation adjustment     (831 )     42       (360 )     765       (1,191 )     807  

Unrealized gain (loss) on interest rate swap contracts, net of tax expense 

(benefit) of ($706)     (1,976 )     —       (1,976 )     —  

Realized (gain) loss on interest rate swap contracts reclassified to interest 

expense     (142 )     —       (142 )     —  

Total other comprehensive income     (831 )     42       (2,478 )     765       (3,309 )     807  

Comprehensive income   $ 2,672     $ 13,018     $ 7,801     $ 11,370     $ 10,473     $ 24,388  

 
See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

 

2

 

MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

 

   March 31,   December 31,     June 30,   December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Assets                        

Current Assets                        

Cash   $ 32,730     $ 30,290     $ 37,345     $ 30,290  

Trade accounts receivable, less allowances of $4,733 and $4,189, respectively     130,431       113,907  

Trade accounts receivable, less allowances of $4,890 and $4,189, respectively     129,775       113,907  

Other accounts receivable, net     8,818       14,726       9,050       14,726  

Income tax receivable     532       —  

Inventories, net     105,035       90,844       105,796       90,844  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets     6,683       6,854       13,045       6,854  

Total Current Assets     283,697       256,621       295,543       256,621  
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Property, plant, and equipment, net     135,155       107,933       135,251       107,933  

Right of use asset - operating leases     34,560       27,989       31,751       27,989  

Goodwill     310,260       95,392       310,042       95,392  

Intangible assets, net     168,803       45,129       164,643       45,129  

Deferred income taxes     209       209       209       209  

Other     14,452       8,358       14,194       8,358  

Total Assets   $ 947,136     $ 541,631     $ 951,633     $ 541,631  

                        

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity                        

Current Liabilities                        

Accounts payable   $ 81,494     $ 79,050     $ 93,097     $ 79,050  

Accrued employee compensation     14,626       17,104       15,133       17,104  

Income taxes payable     5,612       4,253       —       4,253  

Accrued taxes payable, other than income taxes     2,411       2,582       2,646       2,582  

Accrued interest     4,883       1,112       421       1,112  

Other current liabilities     26,281       28,472       25,937       28,472  

Operating lease liability - short-term     6,708       5,943       6,223       5,943  

Finance lease liability - short-term     604       593       609       593  

Long-term debt - current portion     19,581       25,998       19,603       25,998  

Total Current Liabilities     162,200       165,107       163,669       165,107  

Long-term debt     381,045       31,989       380,450       31,989  

Operating lease liability - long-term     27,195       22,352       25,003       22,352  

Finance lease liability - long-term     8,461       8,615       8,306       8,615  

Other liabilities     13,476       12,108       17,543       12,108  

Deferred income taxes     63,108       8,660       62,110       8,660  

Total Liabilities     655,485       248,831       657,081       248,831  

                        

Shareholders’ Equity                        

Serial Preferred Shares (authorized 1,000,000 shares; none issued and outstanding)     —       —       —       —  

Common Shares, without par value (authorized 60,000,000 shares;


   outstanding 37,129,321 and 36,848,465; net of treasury shares


   of 5,423,136 and 5,703,992, respectively)     22,834       22,608  

Common Shares, without par value (authorized 60,000,000 shares;


   outstanding 37,196,369 and 36,848,465; net of treasury shares


   of 5,356,088 and 5,703,992, respectively)     22,879       22,608  

Additional paid-in capital     323,516       322,526       323,586       322,526  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (17,646 )     (16,815 )     (20,124 )     (16,815 )

Retained deficit     (37,053 )     (35,519 )     (31,789 )     (35,519 )

Total Shareholders’ Equity     291,651       292,800       294,552       292,800  

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 947,136     $ 541,631     $ 951,633     $ 541,631  

 

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

 

 

3

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

7/52

 

MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

 

   Quarter Ended March 31, 2024     Quarter Ended June 30, 2024  

 

 

Common 

Shares    

Additional


Paid-In 

Capital    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Income (Loss)    

Retained


Deficit    

Total


Shareholders'


Equity    

Common 

Shares    

Additional


Paid-In 

Capital    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Income (Loss)    

Retained

Deficit    

Total


Shareholders'


Equity  

Balance at January 

1, 2024   $ 22,608     $ 322,526     $ (16,815 )   $ (35,519 )   $ 292,800  

Balance at April 1, 

2024   $ 22,834     $ 323,516     $ (17,646 )   $ (37,053 )   $ 291,651  

Net income     —       —       —       10,279       10,279  

Foreign currency 

translation


   adjustment     —       —       (360 )     —       (360 )

Interest rate swap, 

net of tax of ($706)     —       —       (2,118 )     —       (2,118 )

Shares issued 

under incentive 

plans,


   net of shares 

withheld for tax     45       205       —       —       250  

Stock compensation 

expense     —       (135 )     —       —       (135 )

Declared dividends - 

$0.135 per share     —       —       —       (5,015 )     (5,015 )

Balance at June 30, 

2024   $ 22,879     $ 323,586     $ (20,124 )   $ (31,789 )   $ 294,552  

                              

   Quarter Ended June 30, 2023  

  

Common 

Shares    

Additional


Paid-In 

Capital    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Income (Loss)    

Retained


Deficit    

Total


Shareholders'


Equity  

Balance at April 1, 

2023   $ 22,525     $ 316,709     $ (17,751 )   $ (56,236 )   $ 265,247  

Net income     —       —       —       3,503       3,503       —       —       —       10,605       10,605  

Foreign currency 

translation


   adjustment     —       —       (831 )     —       (831 )     —       —       765       —       765  
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Shares issued 

under incentive 

plans,


   net of shares 

withheld for tax     226       308       —       —       534       47       356       —       —       403  

Stock compensation 

expense     —       682       —       —       682       —       2,488       —       —       2,488  

Declared dividends - 

$0.135 per share     —       —       —       (5,037 )     (5,037 )     —       —       —       (5,086 )     (5,086 )

Balance at March 31, 

2024   $ 22,834     $ 323,516     $ (17,646 )   $ (37,053 )   $ 291,651  

                              

   Quarter Ended March 31, 2023  

  

Common 

Shares    

Additional


Paid-In 

Capital    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Income (Loss)    

Retained


Deficit    

Total


Shareholders'


Equity  

Balance at January 

1, 2023   $ 22,332     $ 315,865     $ (17,793 )   $ (63,977 )   $ 256,427  

Net income     —       —       —       12,976       12,976  

Foreign currency 

translation


   adjustment     —       —       42       —       42  

Shares issued 

under incentive 

plans,


   net of shares 

withheld for tax     193       (1,060 )     —       —       (867 )

Stock compensation 

expense     —       1,904       —       —       1,904  

Declared dividends - 

$0.135 per share     —       —       —       (5,235 )     (5,235 )

Balance at March 31, 

2023   $ 22,525     $ 316,709     $ (17,751 )   $ (56,236 )   $ 265,247  

Balance at June 30, 

2023   $ 22,572     $ 319,553     $ (16,986 )   $ (50,717 )   $ 274,422  

 

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity (Unaudited)
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(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

    Six Months Ended June 30, 2024  

 

  Common Shares    

Additional


Paid-In Capital    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive 

Income (Loss)    

Retained


Deficit    

Total


Shareholders'


Equity  

Balance at January 1, 2024   $ 22,608     $ 322,526     $ (16,815 )   $ (35,519 )   $ 292,800  

Net income     —       —       —       13,782       13,782  

Foreign currency translation


   adjustment     —       —       (1,191 )     —       (1,191 )

Interest rate swap, net of tax of ($706)     —       —       (2,118 )     —       (2,118 )

Shares issued under incentive plans,


   net of shares withheld for tax     271       513       —       —       784  

Stock compensation expense     —       547       —       —       547  

Declared dividends - $0.27 per share     —       —       —       (10,052 )     (10,052 )

Balance at June 30, 2024   $ 22,879     $ 323,586     $ (20,124 )   $ (31,789 )   $ 294,552  

                               

    Six Months Ended June 30, 2023  

    Common Shares    

Additional


Paid-In Capital    

Accumulated


Other


Comprehensive


Income (Loss)    

Retained


Deficit    

Total


Shareholders'


Equity  

Balance at January 1, 2023   $ 22,332     $ 315,865     $ (17,793 )   $ (63,977 )   $ 256,427  

Net income     —       —       —       23,581       23,581  

Foreign currency translation


   adjustment     —       —       807       —       807  

Shares issued under incentive plans,


   net of shares withheld for tax     240       (704 )     —       —       (464 )

Stock compensation expense     —       4,392       —       —       4,392  

Declared dividends - $0.27 per share     —       —       —       (10,321 )     (10,321 )

Balance at June 30, 2023   $ 22,572     $ 319,553     $ (16,986 )   $ (50,717 )   $ 274,422  

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

 

   For the Quarter Ended March 31,     For the Six Months Ended June 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  
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Cash Flows From Operating Activities                        

Net income   $ 3,503     $ 12,976     $ 13,782     $ 23,581  

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used for) operating activities                        

Depreciation and amortization     8,497       5,618       18,564       11,295  

Amortization of deferred financing costs     231       78       775       156  

Amortization of acquisition-related inventory step-up     3,115       —       4,457       —  

Non-cash stock-based compensation expense     682       1,904       547       4,392  

(Gain) loss on disposal of fixed assets     (67 )     27       61       (56 )

Other     (6 )     (827 )     164       2,492  

Cash flows provided by (used for) working capital                        

Accounts receivable - trade and other, net     7,964       3,181       8,212       15,096  

Inventories     186       (8,778 )     (1,959 )     (4,730 )

Prepaid expenses and other current assets     885       1,220       (4,643 )     (3,828 )

Accounts payable and accrued expenses     (4,720 )     10,387       (5,343 )     240  

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities     20,270       25,786       34,617       48,638  

Cash Flows From Investing Activities                        

Capital expenditures     (5,707 )     (9,091 )     (10,124 )     (15,216 )

Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired     (348,890 )     (160 )     (348,312 )     (160 )

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment     75       33       84       142  

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities     (354,522 )     (9,218 )     (358,352 )     (15,234 )

Cash Flows From Financing Activities                        

Net borrowings (repayments) from revolving credit facility     (11,000 )     (5,200 )     (7,000 )     (15,000 )

Proceeds from Term Loan A     400,000       —       400,000       —  

Repayments of Term Loan A     (5,000 )     —  

Repayments of senior unsecured notes     (38,000 )     —       (38,000 )     —  

Payments on finance lease     (143 )     (129 )     (292 )     (258 )

Cash dividends paid     (5,345 )     (5,274 )     (10,367 )     (10,296 )

Proceeds from issuance of common stock     2,408       1,132       2,758       1,569  

Shares withheld for employee taxes on equity awards     (1,874 )     (1,999 )     (1,974 )     (2,033 )

Deferred financing fees     (9,172 )     —       (9,172 )     —  

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities     336,874       (11,470 )     330,953       (26,018 )

Foreign exchange rate effect on cash     (182 )     4       (163 )     167  

Net increase (decrease) in cash     2,440       5,102       7,055       7,553  

Cash at January 1     30,290       23,139       30,290       23,139  

Cash at March 31   $ 32,730     $ 28,241  

Cash at June 30   $ 37,345     $ 30,692  

 

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands, except where otherwise indicated)

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Myers Industries, Inc. and all wholly owned subsidiaries 

(collectively, the “Company”), and have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Certain 

information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 

States (“GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations, although the Company believes that the disclosures are adequate to 

make the information not misleading. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes 

thereto included in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

In the opinion of the Company, the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) 

necessary to present fairly the financial position as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, and the results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. The 

results of operations for the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that will occur 

for the year ending December 31, 2024.

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures. This ASU is intended to enhance the 

transparency and decision usefulness of income tax disclosures to provide information to better assess how an entity's operations and related tax risks and tax 

planning and operational opportunities affect its tax rate and prospects for future cash flows. For the Company, this ASU is effective for annual periods beginning 

after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments within this ASU should be applied prospectively although retrospective application is also 

permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. This ASU is intended to 

improve reportable segment disclosure requirements, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. For the Company, this ASU is 

effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is 

permitted. The amendments within this ASU are required to be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is 

currently evaluating the impact the adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

Fair Value Measurement

The Company follows guidance included in ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, for its financial assets and liabilities, as required. Under ASC 

820, the hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value is divided into three levels:

Level 1:	 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:	 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in 

markets that are not active or inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3:	 Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data or which reflect the entity’s own assumptions.

The Company has financial instruments, including cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses. The fair value of these financial 

instruments approximates carrying value due to the nature and relative short maturity of these assets and liabilities.

The fair value of the Company’s revolving credit facility, as defined in Note 11, approximates carrying value due to the floating rates and the relative short maturity 

(less than 90 days) of any revolving borrowings under this agreement. The carrying value of the unhedged portion of the Company’s term loan, as defined in Note 

11, approximates fair value given that the underlying interest rate applied to such amounts outstanding is currently based upon floating market rates and the 

Company has the ability to repay the outstanding principal at par value at any time under the terms of this agreement. The fair value of the Company’s fixed rate 

senior unsecured notes was estimated using market observable inputs for the Company’s comparable peers with public debt, including quoted prices in active 

markets and interest rate measurements which are considered Level 2 inputs. At December 31, 2023, the aggregate fair value of the Company's outstanding fixed 

rate senior unsecured notes was estimated to be $37.8 million.
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MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except where otherwise indicated)

 

 

The Company has also entered into an interest rate swap contract to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in variable interest rates for future interest payments, as 

defined in Note 11. The Company uses significant other observable market data or assumptions (Level 2 inputs) in determining the fair value of its interest rate 

swap that we believe market participants would use in pricing similar assets or liabilities, including assumptions about counterparty risk. The fair value estimates 

reflect an income approach based on the terms of the interest rate swap contract and inputs corroborated by observable market data including interest rate 

curves. Refer to the derivative instruments section below for further information regarding the fair value measurements for the interest rate swap.

The purchase price allocations associated with the February 8, 2024 acquisition of Signature CR Intermediate Holdco, Inc. ("Signature" or "Signature Systems") 

and the May 31, 2022 acquisition of Mohawk Rubber Sales of New England Inc. ("Mohawk"), as described in Note 3, required fair value measurements using 

unobservable inputs which are considered Level 3 inputs. The fair value of the acquired intangible assets was determined using an income approach.

Derivative Instruments

On May 2, 2024, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement to limit its exposure to changes in interest rates on a portion of its floating rate 

indebtedness. The interest rate swap agreement is designated as a cash flow hedge that qualifies for hedge accounting. The swap has a beginning notional value 

of $200.0 million, which reduces proportionately with scheduled Term Loan A amortization payments, and has a final maturity date of January 31, 2029. The 

interest rate swap effectively results in a fixed rate of 4.606% plus the applicable margin for the hedged debt, as described in Note 11. The reset dates and all 

other critical terms on the term loans perfectly match with the interest rate swap and accordingly there were no amounts excluded from the measurement of hedge 

effectiveness.

At June 30, 2024, the remaining notional value of the Company's interest rate swap totaled $197.5 million and the net fair value of the Company's interest rate 

swap contract was estimated to be $2.8 million, which is included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited) within Other 

current assets and Other liabilities - long term at $0.8 million and $3.7 million, respectively. Fair value adjustments are recorded as a component of Accumulated 

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) ('AOCI') in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited) and balances in AOCI are reclassified 

into earnings when transactions related to the underlying risk are settled. The pre-tax balance of interest rate swap gain (loss) in AOCI for the quarter and six 

months ended June 30, 2024 was $(2.8) million. As of June 30, 2024, $0.8 million of net interest rate swap gains recorded in AOCI are expected to be reclassified 

into earnings within the next twelve months; however, the actual amount that will be reclassified will vary based on changes in interest rates.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are as follows:

  

Foreign


Currency    

Defined Benefit


Pension Plans     Total    

Foreign


Currency     Interest Rate Swap (1)    

Defined Benefit


Pension Plans     Total  

Balance at January 1, 2024   $ (15,551 )   $ (1,264 )   $ (16,815 )

Balance at April 1, 2024   $ (16,382 )   $ —     $ (1,264 )   $ (17,646 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications     (831 )     —       (831 )     (360 )     (1,976 )     —       (2,336 )

Reclassification to (earnings) loss     —       (142 )     —       (142 )

Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss)     (831 )     —       (831 )     (360 )     (2,118 )     —       (2,478 )

Balance at March 31, 2024   $ (16,382 )   $ (1,264 )   $ (17,646 )

Balance at June 30, 2024   $ (16,742 )   $ (2,118 )   $ (1,264 )   $ (20,124 )
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(1) Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications, net of tax expense (benefit) of $(0.7) million for the quarter ended June 30, 2024.

 

  

Foreign


Currency    

Defined Benefit


Pension Plans     Total    

Foreign


Currency     Interest Rate Swap    

Defined Benefit


Pension Plans     Total  

Balance at January 1, 2023   $ (16,410 )   $ (1,383 )   $ (17,793 )

Balance at April 1, 2023   $ (16,368 )   $ —     $ (1,383 )   $ (17,751 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications     42       —       42       765       —       —       765  

Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss)     42       —       42       765       —       —       765  

Balance at March 31, 2023   $ (16,368 )   $ (1,383 )   $ (17,751 )

Balance at June 30, 2023   $ (15,603 )   $ —     $ (1,383 )   $ (16,986 )
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Foreign


Currency    

Interest Rate Swap 

(2)    

Defined Benefit


Pension Plans     Total  

Balance at January 1, 2024   $ (15,551 )   $ —     $ (1,264 )   $ (16,815 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications     (1,191 )     (1,976 )     —       (3,167 )

Reclassification to (earnings) loss     —       (142 )     —       (142 )

Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss)     (1,191 )     (2,118 )     —       (3,309 )

Balance at June 30, 2024   $ (16,742 )   $ (2,118 )   $ (1,264 )   $ (20,124 )

(2) Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications, net of tax expense (benefit) of $(0.7) million for the six months ended June 30, 2024.

   

Foreign


Currency     Interest Rate Swap    

Defined Benefit


Pension Plans     Total  

Balance at January 1, 2023   $ (16,410 )   $ —     $ (1,383 )   $ (17,793 )

Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications     807       —       —       807  

Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss)     807       —       —       807  

Balance at June 30, 2023   $ (15,603 )   $ —     $ (1,383 )   $ (16,986 )

Allowance for Credit Losses

Management has established certain requirements that customers must meet before credit is extended. The financial condition of customers is continually 

monitored and collateral is usually not required. The Company evaluates the collectability of accounts receivable based on a combination of factors. The Company 

reviews historical trends for credit loss as well as current economic conditions in determining an estimate for its allowance for credit losses. Additionally, in 

circumstances where the Company is aware of a specific customer’s inability to meet its financial obligations, a specific allowance for credit losses is recorded 

against amounts due to reduce the net recognized receivable to the amount the Company reasonably expects will be collected.

The changes in the allowance for credit losses for the quarter six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

 

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Balance at January 1   $ 2,989     $ 2,273     $ 2,989     $ 2,273  

Provision for expected credit loss, net of recoveries     922       135       1,147       675  
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Write-offs and other     (162 )     (195 )     (358 )     (258 )

Balance at March 31   $ 3,749     $ 2,213  

Balance at June 30   $ 3,778     $ 2,690  

 

2. Revenue Recognition

The Company’s revenue by major market is as follows:

 

   For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2024     For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2024  

  

Material


Handling     Distribution     Inter-company     Consolidated    

Material


Handling     Distribution     Inter-company     Consolidated  

Consumer   $ 22,301     $ —     $ —     $ 22,301     $ 27,565     $ —     $ —     $ 27,565  

Vehicle     29,410       —       —       29,410       29,372       —       —       29,372  

Food and beverage     27,573       —       —       27,573       16,202       —       —       16,202  

Industrial     53,614       —       (17 )     53,597       61,141       —       (37 )     61,104  

Infrastructure     19,327       —       —       19,327       31,728       —       —       31,728  

Auto aftermarket     —       54,894       —       54,894       —       54,265       —       54,265  

Total net sales   $ 152,225     $ 54,894     $ (17 )   $ 207,102     $ 166,008     $ 54,265     $ (37 )   $ 220,236  
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    For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2023  

   

Material


Handling     Distribution     Inter-company     Consolidated  

Consumer   $ 23,876     $ —     $ —     $ 23,876  

Vehicle     32,008       —       —       32,008  

Food and beverage     41,156       —       —       41,156  

Industrial     55,522       —       (8 )     55,514  

Infrastructure     —       —       —       —  

Auto aftermarket     —       63,185       —       63,185  

Total net sales   $ 152,562     $ 63,185     $ (8 )   $ 215,739  

    For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2023  

   

Material


Handling     Distribution     Inter-company     Consolidated  

Consumer   $ 30,284     $ —     $ —     $ 30,284  

Vehicle     36,205       —       —       36,205  

Food and beverage     18,989       —       —       18,989  
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Industrial     57,817       —       (15 )     57,802  

Infrastructure     —       —       —       —  

Auto aftermarket     —       65,173       —       65,173  

Total net sales   $ 143,295     $ 65,173     $ (15 )   $ 208,453  

 

    For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024  

   

Material


Handling     Distribution     Inter-company     Consolidated  

Consumer   $ 49,866     $ —     $ —     $ 49,866  

Vehicle     58,782       —       —       58,782  

Food and beverage     43,775       —       —       43,775  

Industrial     114,755       —       (54 )     114,701  

Infrastructure     51,055       —       —       51,055  

Auto aftermarket     —       109,159       —       109,159  

Total net sales   $ 318,233     $ 109,159     $ (54 )   $ 427,338  

    For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023  

   

Material


Handling     Distribution     Inter-company     Consolidated  

Consumer   $ 54,160     $ —     $ —     $ 54,160  

Vehicle     68,213       —       —       68,213  

Food and beverage     60,145       —       —       60,145  

Industrial     113,339       —       (23 )     113,316  

Infrastructure     —       —       —       —  

Auto aftermarket     —       128,358       —       128,358  

Total net sales   $ 295,857     $ 128,358     $ (23 )   $ 424,192  

Revenue is recognized when obligations under the terms of a contract with customers are satisfied. In both the Distribution and Material Handling segments, this 

generally occurs with the transfer of control of the products. This transfer of control may occur at either the time of shipment from a Company facility, or at the time 

of delivery to a designated customer location. Obligations under contracts with customers are typically fulfilled within 90 days of receiving a purchase order from a 

customer, and generally no other future obligations are required to be performed. The Company generally does not enter into any long-term contracts with 

customers greater than one year. Based on the nature of the Company’s products and customer contracts, no deferred revenue has been recorded, with the 

exception of cash advances or deposits received from customers prior to transfer of control of the product. These advances are typically fulfilled within the 90-day 

time frame mentioned above.

Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for transferring the products. Certain contracts with customers 

include variable consideration, such as rebates or discounts. The Company recognizes estimates of this variable consideration each period, primarily based on 

the most likely level of consideration to be paid to the customer under the specific terms of the underlying programs. While the Company’s contracts with 

customers do not generally include explicit rights to return product, the Company will in practice allow returns in the normal course of business and as part of the 

customer relationship. Expected returns allowances are recognized each period based on an analysis of historical experience, and when physical recovery of the 

product from returns occurs, an estimated right to return asset is also recorded based on the approximate cost of the product.
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Amounts included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited) related to revenue recognition include:

 

   March 31,   December 31,  

Statement of Financial


Position   June 30,   December 31,  

Statement of Financial


Position

   2024     2023     Classification   2024     2023     Classification

Returns, discounts and other allowances   $ (984 )   $ (1,200 )   Trade accounts receivable   $ (1,112 )   $ (1,200 )   Trade accounts receivable

Right of return asset   $ 1,127     $ 432     Inventories, net   $ 570     $ 432     Inventories, net

Customer deposits   $ (2,099 )   $ (2,017 )   Other current liabilities   $ (1,740 )   $ (2,017 )   Other current liabilities

Accrued rebates   $ (2,991 )   $ (4,441 )   Other current liabilities   $ (3,629 )   $ (4,441 )   Other current liabilities

 

Sales, value added, and other taxes collected with revenue from customers are excluded from net sales. The cost for shipments to customers is recognized when 

control over products has transferred to the customer and is classified as Selling, general and administrative expenses for the Company’s manufacturing business 

and as Cost of sales for the Company’s distribution business. Costs for shipments to customers in Selling, general and administrative expenses were 

approximately $3.0 2.1 million and $3.0 2.6 million for the quarters ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $5.1 million and $5.6 million 

for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively and in Cost of sales were approximately $2.9 2.7 million and $4.1 3.1 million for the quarters ended 

March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively and $5.6 million and $7.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Based on the short-term nature of contracts described above, contract acquisition costs are not significant. These costs, as well as other incidental items that are 

immaterial in the context of the contract, are recognized as expense as incurred.
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3. Acquisitions

Signature

On February 8, 2024, the Company acquired the stock of Signature Systems, a manufacturer and distributor of composite matting ground protection for industrial 

applications, stadium turf protection and temporary event flooring, which is included in the Material Handling Segment. The Signature acquisition aligns with the 

Company's long-term strategic plan to transform the Company into a high-growth, customer-centric innovator of value-added engineered plastic solutions. The 

Company initially paid Cash consideration was $348.9 348.3 million, to acquire Signature, net of cash acquired of $4.3 million. At March 31, 2024, million of cash 

acquired. Total cash consideration also includes the initial purchase price remains subject to working capital and other adjustments, and expected consideration 

for the acquisition settlement, which was $348.2 million.

finalized in June 2024.

The Company funded the acquisition of Signature through an amendment and restatement of Myers’ existing loan agreement, as described in Note 11. Costs 

related to the acquisition are included within Selling, general and administrative on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited) and 

totaled $6.0 6.7 million, of which $3.4 0.7 million and $4.1 million was incurred in the three and six months ended March 31, 2024. June 30, 2024, respectively. In 

the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, Signature contributed $19.3 31.7 million and $51.1 million of revenue and $2.9 9.0 million and 

$12.0 million of operating income to the Material Handling Segment.

The acquisition of Signature was accounted for using the acquisition method, whereby all of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed were recognized at their 

fair value on the acquisition date, with any excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value recorded as goodwill. Goodwill represents the future 
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economic benefits arising from other assets acquired that could not be individually and separately recognized. Goodwill acquired in this transaction will not be tax 

deductible. The following table summarizes the allocation of the purchase price based on to the estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

based on their preliminary estimated fair values at the acquisition date, which are subject to adjustment. There were no measurement Measurement period 

adjustments recorded for the period ended June 30, 2024 are also summarized in the quarter ended March 31, 2024. table below. The purchase accounting will be 

finalized within one year from the acquisition date. The purchase price allocation of to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is preliminary until the final 

independent valuation consultant report is issued and the Company finalizes its valuation estimates to determine final working capital adjustments, amounts 

allocated to intangible assets, the tax effects of the acquisition and finalizing the allocation of fair value to any other assets defined below. The Company expects 

to complete this process no longer than twelve months after the closing of the acquisition.
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A summary of the preliminary estimated purchase price allocation is as follows:

Initial Allocation of Consideration   Measurement Period Adjustments(1)   Updated Preliminary Allocation  

Assets acquired:                

Accounts receivable $ 18,902   $ 18,902   $ 132   $ 19,034  

Inventories   17,612     17,612   12   17,624  

Prepaid expenses   719     719   —   719  

Other assets - long term   4,761     4,761   —   4,761  

Property, plant and equipment   28,281     28,281   —   28,281  

Right of use asset - operating leases   3,946     3,946   —   3,946  

Intangible assets   127,000     127,000   —   127,000  

Goodwill   215,105     215,105     (106 )   214,999  

Assets acquired $ 416,326   $ 416,326   $ 38   $ 416,364  

                

Liabilities assumed:                

Accounts payable $ 4,542   $ 4,542   $ 17   $ 4,559  

Accrued expenses   5,646     5,646   (132 )   5,514  

Operating lease liability - short term   525     525   —   525  

Operating lease liability - long term   2,400     2,400   —   2,400  

Deferred income taxes   55,054     55,054     —     55,054  

Total liabilities assumed   68,167     68,167   (115 )   68,052  

                

Net acquisition cost $ 348,159   $ 348,159   $ 153   $ 348,312  

(1) The Company's preliminary purchase price allocation changed due to additional information and further analysis.

Included in Accounts receivable and Other assets - long term of the table above are long term notes receivable with face value of $11.4 million and preliminary 

estimated fair value of $7.3 million based on a risk-adjusted income approach.

9
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(Dollars in thousands, except where otherwise indicated)

Intangible assets consist of Signature’s technology, customer relationships and the Signature Systems indefinite-lived trade name, and are summarized in the 

table below:

    Fair Value    

Weighted Average


Estimated


Useful Life

Customer relationships   $ 74,100     10.0 years

Technology     31,300     12.0 years

Total amortizable intangible assets   $ 105,400      

Intangible assets not subject to amortization:          

Trademarks and trade names   $ 21,600     Indefinite

 

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, three and six months ended June 30, 2023, 

assumes the Signature acquisition was completed on January 1, 2023. The following pro forma results include adjustments to reflect acquisition related costs, 

additional interest expense, amortization of intangibles associated with the acquisition, amortization of acquisition-related inventory step-up costs and the effects 

of adjustments made to the carrying value of certain assets.

 

  

Three months ended March 31, 

2024    

Three months ended March 31, 

2023    

Three months ended March 31, 

2024    

Three months ended June 30, 

2023    

Six months ended June 30, 

2023  

Net sales   $ 221,821     $ 242,673     $ 221,821     $ 242,149     $ 484,822  

Net 

income     8,345       7,944       8,345       9,247       17,191  
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The unaudited pro forma results may not be indicative of the results that would have been obtained had the acquisition occurred at the beginning of the periods 

presented, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results.

Mohawk

On May 31, 2022, the Company acquired the assets of Mohawk, a leading auto aftermarket distributor, which is included in the Distribution Segment. The Mohawk 

acquisition aligns with the Company's long-term objective to optimize and grow its Distribution business. Cash consideration was $27.8 million, net of $1.1 million 

of cash acquired. Total cash consideration also includes a $3.5 million working capital adjustment, of which $3.3 million was settled in November 2022 and $0.2 

million was settled in February 2023.

4. Restructuring
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In conjunction with the Company's previously announced Ameri-Kart plan On May 29, 2024, the Company announced a restructuring plan to improve the

Company’s organizational structure and operational efficiency within the Distribution Segment, which related primarily to planned facility consolidations and 

associated activities to simplify its distribution network and improve service by reducing complexity. Total restructuring costs incurred $0.2 million and $0.3 million 

of restructuring charges related to these actions during the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, were approximately $0.8 million, which 

includes inventory write-downs, employee severance and March 31, 2023, respectively, other facility costs related to the consolidations, which were recorded 

within both Cost of sales and Selling, general and administrative. Accrued and unpaid restructuring expenses were not significant at March 31, 2024 or December 

31, 2023. Remaining June 30, 2024 and remaining costs to complete the Ameri-Kart consolidation consolidations are expected to be approximately $2.0 1.3 

million, to be incurred through 2026 2028 related primarily to remaining idled lease facility and maintenance costs.

In conjunction with the Company's previously announced Ameri-Kart plan the Company incurred $2.0 million and $2.3 million of restructuring charges during the 

quarter and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, and $0.2 million and $0.5 million of restructuring charges during the quarter and six months ended 

June 30, 2023, respectively, which were recorded within both Cost of sales and Selling, general and administrative. On May 7, 2024, the Company entered into a 

termination agreement to exit the idled lease facility, in conjunction with the Ameri-Kart plan, for which the original lease extended through 2026. A termination 

payment of $1.8 million, included in the amounts above, was recorded to satisfy all remaining obligations under the original lease and the Ameri-Kart plan is now 

complete. Accrued and unpaid restructuring expenses were not significant at June 30, 2024 or December 31, 2023.

Charges from other restructuring initiatives to reduce overhead costs during the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2024 totaled $0.2 million, which were 

recorded within Cost of sales. Severance charges from other restructuring initiatives to reduce overhead costs during the three quarter and six months ended 

March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 totaled $0.3 0.1 million in and $0.4 million, respectively which were recorded within Selling, general and administrative.

5. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market for last-in, first-out (“LIFO”) inventory and lower of cost or net realizable value for first-in, first-out (“FIFO”) 

inventory. Approximately 30 percent of inventories are valued using the LIFO method of determining cost. All other inventories are valued using the FIFO method 

of determining cost. An actual valuation of inventory under the LIFO method can be made only at the end of each year based on inventory levels and costs at that 

time. Accordingly, interim LIFO calculations must be based on management’s estimates of expected year-end inventory levels and costs. Because these 

calculations are subject to many factors beyond management’s control, annual results may differ from interim results as they are subject to the final year-end LIFO 

inventory valuation. No adjustment to the LIFO reserve was recorded for the quarter quarters ended March 31, 2024. June 30, 2024 or 2023.

 

10 Inventories consisted of the following:

    June 30,     December 31,  

    2024     2023  

Finished and in-process products   $ 68,392     $ 53,382  

Raw materials and supplies     37,404       37,462  

    $ 105,796     $ 90,844  

13

MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except where otherwise indicated)

 

 

Inventories consisted of the following:

    March 31,     December 31,  

    2024     2023  
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Finished and in-process products   $ 68,561     $ 53,382  

Raw materials and supplies     36,474       37,462  

    $ 105,035     $ 90,844  

6. Other Liabilities

The balance in Other current liabilities is comprised of the following:

 

   March 31,   December 31,     June 30,   December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Customer deposits and accrued rebates   $ 5,090     $ 6,458     $ 5,369     $ 6,458  

Dividends payable     5,591       5,900       5,584       5,900  

Accrued litigation, claims and professional fees     1,371       2,868       913       2,868  

Current portion of environmental reserves     6,505       8,205       6,505       8,205  

Other accrued expenses     7,724       5,041       7,566       5,041  

   $ 26,281     $ 28,472     $ 25,937     $ 28,472  

 

 

The balance in Other liabilities (long-term) is comprised of the following:

 

   March 31,   December 31,     June 30,   December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Environmental reserves   $ 10,189     $ 9,357     $ 10,198     $ 9,357  

Supplemental executive retirement plan liability     481       548       411       548  

Pension liability     175       135       215       135  

Hedge contract liability     3,659       —  

Other long-term liabilities     2,631       2,068       3,060       2,068  

   $ 13,476     $ 12,108     $ 17,543     $ 12,108  

 

7. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The change in goodwill for the quarter six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 was as follows:

 

   Distribution    

Material


Handling     Total     Distribution    

Material


Handling     Total  

January 1, 2024   $ 14,730     $ 80,662     $ 95,392     $ 14,730     $ 80,662     $ 95,392  

Acquisition     —       215,105       215,105       —       214,999       214,999  

Foreign currency translation     —       (237 )     (237 )     —       (349 )     (349 )

March 31, 2024   $ 14,730     $ 295,530     $ 310,260  

June 30, 2024   $ 14,730     $ 295,312     $ 310,042  

Intangible assets other than goodwill primarily consist of trade names, customer relationships, patents, non-competition agreements and technology assets 

established in connection with acquisitions. These intangible assets, other than certain trade names, are amortized over their estimated useful lives. Indefinite-

lived trade names had a carrying value of $31.4 million and $9.8 million at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. Refer to Note 3 

for the intangible assets acquired through the Signature acquisition in February 2024.

In the Company’s last annual goodwill assessment as of October 1, 2023, the fair value of the Company’s six reporting units all had adequate cushion above 

carrying value. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company’s overall market capitalization declined. Additionally, the Company’s rotational molding 

reporting unit has experienced overall volume lower than projected in the last annual assessment. Considering the latest Company projections, potential cost 
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savings initiatives and adequate cushion above carrying value indicated during the Company’s last annual goodwill assessment date, the Company determined 

that there were no indicators of impairment as of June 30, 2024. Should market conditions continue to decline and/or future sales not meet current projections, 

goodwill impairment assessments in future periods could result in reduced cushion or impairment based on fair value.
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8. Net Income per Common Share

Net income per common share, as shown on the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited), is determined on the basis of 

the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the periods as follows:

 

   For the Quarter Ended March 31,       For the Quarter Ended June 30,     For the Six Months Ended June 30,  

   2024     2023       2024     2023     2024     2023  

Weighted average common shares outstanding basic     36,908,169       36,564,775         37,179,658       36,761,916       37,043,913       36,663,345  

Dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock     214,850       251,181         132,736       130,261       213,389       210,739  

Weighted average common shares outstanding diluted     37,123,019       36,815,956         37,312,394       36,892,177       37,257,302       36,874,084  

The dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock was computed using the treasury stock method. Options to purchase 10,290 and 4,733 shares of common 

stock that were outstanding for the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, respectively were not included in the computation of diluted 

earnings per share as the exercise prices of these options were greater than the average market price of common shares, and were therefore anti-dilutive. There 

were no options Options to purchase114,540 and 18,820 shares of common stock excluded from that were outstanding for the quarter and six months ended June 

30, 2023, respectively were not included in the computation of diluted earnings for per share as the quarter ended March 31, 2023. exercise prices of these options

were greater than the average market price of common shares, and were therefore anti-dilutive.

9. Stock Compensation

The Company’s 2021 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “2021 Plan”) was adopted by the Board of Directors on March 4, 2021, amended by the Board of Directors on 

April 20, 2021, and approved by shareholders in the annual shareholder meeting on April 29, 2021. The 2021 Plan authorizes the Compensation and 

Management Development Committee of the Board of Directors (“Compensation Committee”) to issue up to 2,000,000 additional various stock awards including 

stock options, performance stock units, restricted stock units and other forms of equity-based awards to key employees and directors. No new awards may be 

issued under the 2021 Plan after March 16, 2024.

The Company’s 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan (the “2024 Plan”) was adopted by the Board of Directors on February 29, 2024, and approved by shareholders in 

the annual shareholder meeting on April 25, 2024. The 2024 Plan authorizes the Compensation Committee to issue up to 2,500,000 additional various stock 

awards including stock options, performance stock units, restricted stock units and other forms of equity-based awards to key employees and directors.

Stock compensation expense was approximately $ $(0.7 0.1) million and $1.9 2.5 million for the quarters ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively, and $0.5 million and $4.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These expenses are included in Selling, general 

and administrative expenses. Changes in expected performance under performance share award arrangements can cause volatility in stock compensation 

expense. Total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock-based compensation arrangements at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 was 

approximately $9.6 9.3 million, which will be recognized over the next three years, as such compensation is earned. Outstanding options expire, if unexercised, ten 

years from the date of grant.
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10. Contingencies

The Company is a defendant in various lawsuits and a party to various other legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, some of which are 

covered in whole or in part by insurance. When a loss arising from these matters is probable and can reasonably be estimated, the most likely amount of the 

estimated probable loss is recorded, or if a range of probable loss can be estimated and no amount within the range is a better estimate than any other amount, 

the minimum amount in the range is recorded. As additional information becomes available, any potential liability related to these matters is assessed and the 

estimates are revised, if necessary.

Based on current available information, management believes that the ultimate outcome of these matters, including those described below, will not have a material 

adverse effect on our financial position, cash flows or overall trends in our results of operations. However, these matters are subject to inherent uncertainties, and 

unfavorable rulings could occur. If an unfavorable ruling were to occur, there exists the possibility of a material adverse impact on the financial position and results 

of operations of the period in which the ruling occurs, or in future periods.
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New Idria Mercury Mine

In September 2015, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) informed a subsidiary of the Company, Buckhorn, Inc. (“Buckhorn”) via a notice letter and 

related documents (the “Notice Letter”) that it considers Buckhorn to be a potentially responsible party (“PRP”) in connection with the New Idria Mercury Mine site 

(“New Idria Mine”). New Idria Mining & Chemical Company (“NIMCC”), which owned and/or operated the New Idria Mine through 1976, was merged into Buckhorn 

Metal Products Inc. in 1981, which was subsequently acquired by Myers Industries, Inc. in 1987. As a result of the EPA Notice Letter, Buckhorn and the Company 

engaged in negotiations with the EPA with respect to a draft Administrative Order of Consent (“AOC”) proposed by the EPA for the Remedial 

Investigation/Feasibility Study (“RI/FS”) to determine the extent of remediation necessary and the screening of alternatives. Buckhorn and the EPA finalized the 

AOC and related Statement of Work (“SOW”) with regards to the New Idria Mine, effective as of November 27, 2018, the date that it was executed by the EPA. 

The AOC requires a $2 million letter of credit to be provided for the duration of the RI/FS as assurance of Buckhorn's performance obligations.

All reasonably estimable costs related to the environmental remediation are accrued. These costs are comprised primarily of estimates to perform the RI/FS, 

negotiation of the AOC, identification of possible other PRPs, EPA oversight fees, past cost claims made by the EPA, periodic monitoring, and responses to 

demands issued by the EPA under the AOC. It is possible that adjustments to the aforementioned reserves will be necessary as new information is obtained, 

including after finalization and EPA approval of the work plan for the RI/FS. Estimates of Buckhorn’s liability are based on current facts, laws, regulations and 

technology. Estimates of Buckhorn’s environmental liabilities are further subject to uncertainties regarding the nature and extent of site contamination, the range of 

remediation alternatives available, evolving remediation standards, imprecise engineering evaluation and cost estimates, the extent of remedial actions that may 

be required, the extent of oversight by the EPA and the number and financial condition of other PRPs that may be named, as well as the extent of their 

responsibility for the remediation. Beginning in late 2021 and continuing through the current period, Buckhorn and the EPA continue to actively discuss the scope 

of the activities in the work plan for the RI/FS, resulting in changes to the estimated costs to perform the RI/FS work plan from time to time. Cost estimates will 

continue to be refined as the work plans for the RI/FS and the ultimate remediation are finalized and as the activities are performed over a period expected to last 

several years.

In the fourth quarter of 2022, Buckhorn reached an agreement with respect to certain insurance coverage related to defense costs, which is expected to apply to a 

substantial portion of the estimated RI/FS costs. Recovery of accrued costs are recorded as a receivable to the extent such recovery is determined to be probable 

under this agreement. Estimates of cost recoveries will continue to be refined as the RI/FS work plan is finalized and the activities are performed over a period 

expected to last several years. Buckhorn may also have opportunity for cost recovery under other insurance policies.
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Since October 2011, when the New Idria Mine was added to the Superfund National Priorities List by the EPA, Buckhorn has recognized $22.0 22.8 million of 

cumulative charges, made cumulative payments of $11.6 12.3 million and received insurance recoveries of $4.5 5.1 million through March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024. 

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 the following activity was recorded in connection with the New Idria Mercury Mine: 

 

   For the Quarter Ended March 31,     For the Quarter Ended June 30,     For the Six Months Ended June 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Beginning reserve balance   $ 13,182     $ 11,855     $ 12,315     $ 10,724     $ 13,182     $ 11,855  

Changes in estimated environmental liability     —       1,600       800       1,900       800       3,500  

Payments made (3)     (867 )     (2,731 )     (623 )     (542 )     (1,490 )     (3,273 )

Ending reserve balance (1)   $ 12,315     $ 10,724     $ 12,492     $ 12,082     $ 12,492     $ 12,082  

                            

Beginning receivable balance   $ 7,245     $ 6,000     $ 7,020     $ 6,224     $ 7,245     $ 6,000  

Changes in estimated insurance recovery     300       1,100       700       100       1,000       1,200  

Insurance recovery reimbursements     (525 )     (876 )     (606 )     (162 )     (1,131 )     (1,038 )

Ending receivable balance (2)   $ 7,020     $ 6,224     $ 7,114     $ 6,162     $ 7,114     $ 6,162  

 

(1) As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, Buckhorn has a total ending reserve balance of $12.3 12.5 million related to the New Idria Mine, of which $6.2 6.4 million is classified in 

Other current liabilities and $6.1 million in Other liabilities (long-term).

(2) As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, Buckhorn has a total receivable balance related to the probable insurance recovery of $7.0 7.1 million, of which $2.9 million

is classified in Other accounts receivable and $4.1 4.2 million is classified in Other (long-term).

(3) Payments made for the three six months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 include a $1.9 million payment related to a settlement agreement with the EPA to resolve the past 

costs claim, which Buckhorn paid in the first quarter of 2023.
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Given the circumstances referred to above, including the fact that the final remediation strategy has not yet been determined, Buckhorn has not accrued for 

remediation costs in connection with this site as it is unable to estimate the range of a reasonably possible liability for remediation costs.

New Almaden Mine
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A number of parties, including the Company and its subsidiary, Buckhorn (as successor to NIMCC), were alleged by trustee agencies of the United States and the 

State of California to be responsible for natural resource damages due to environmental contamination of areas comprising the historical New Almaden mercury 

mines located in the Guadalupe River Watershed region in Santa Clara County, California (“County”). In 2005, Buckhorn and the Company, without admitting 

liability or chain of ownership of NIMCC, resolved the trustees’ claim against them through a consent decree that required them to contribute financially to the 

implementation by the County of an environmentally beneficial project within the impacted area. Buckhorn and the Company negotiated an agreement with the 

County ("Cost Sharing Agreement"), whereby Buckhorn and the Company agreed to reimburse one-half of the County’s costs of implementing the project. A 

detailed estimate was received from the County in 2016, and estimated costs for implementing the project to range between $3.3 million and $4.4 million. In 2022, 

the County informed the Company that it may begin implementation of the project in 2023 and that costs were expected to be higher. In January 2023, the County 

informed Buckhorn that the project will commence in 2023 and that it had accepted a bid to complete the project for approximately $9.0 million. The Company and 

Buckhorn intend to vigorously challenge, under the terms of the Cost Sharing Agreement, their responsibility to share in the entirety of the project cost increases. 

No costs were incurred related to New Almaden in the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 or 2023, respectively. As of March 31, 

2024 June 30, 2024, Buckhorn has a total reserve of $4.4 million related to the New Almaden Mine, of which $0.3 million is classified in Other current liabilities and 

$4.1 million is classified in Other liabilities (long-term).

As work on the project occurs and dispute resolution proceeds, it is possible that adjustments to the aforementioned reserves will be necessary to reflect new 

information. In addition, the Company may have claims against and defenses to claims by the County under the 2005 agreement that could reduce or offset its 

obligation for reimbursement of some of these potential additional costs. With the assistance of environmental consultants, the Company will closely monitor this 

matter and will continue to assess its reserves as additional information becomes available.

No Spill Matter

On December 11, 2018, No Spill Inc. ("No Spill") filed suit against Scepter Manufacturing LLC in the United States District Court for the District of Kansas 

asserting infringement of two patents, breach of contract, and trade dress claims in relation to plastic gasoline containers Scepter manufactures and sells in the 

United States. Scepter Canada, Inc. was later added in a second amended complaint. On January 6, 2022, the District Court bifurcated the patent infringement 

and invalidity issues from the antitrust and other issues in the case. The trial on patent infringement and invalidity was held in early March 2023, resulting in a 

unanimous jury verdict on March 14, 2023 in favor of the defendant Scepter entities on each of the alleged claims of infringement. On April 24, 2023, the Court 

issued an Order dismissing all remaining claims in the case with prejudice and entered final Judgment of the jury verdict in favor of Scepter. On April 24, 2023, the 

parties dismissed the remaining claims and phase two of the bifurcated trial will not proceed.

Both parties filed post-trial motions with the District Court to preserve the issues for appeal. The District Court denied No Spill's motion for judgment as a matter of 

law and for a new trial. No Spill did not file an appeal. The underlying case is now concluded.

Scepter incurred $13.3 million in cumulative defense costs in this matter, and in the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company reached a settlement agreement with one 

of its insurers, with respect to certain insurance coverage related to defense costs for $10 million, which was recorded as a reduction to legal costs within Selling, 

general and administrative expenses in the fourth quarter of 2023. As of December 31, 2023, Scepter had a remaining receivable of $6.8 million which was

received in February 2024.
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Other Matters

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

25/52

On February 14, 2023, a lawsuit was filed by Nan Morgan McCartney in the Circuit Court of Escambia County, Florida against the Company, Scepter US Holding 

Company, Scepter Manufacturing, LLC, Scepter Canada Inc., Walmart Inc., and Wal-Mart Stores East, LP. The complaint seeks compensatory damages and court 

costs for harm caused to Ms. McCartney allegedly arising from use of a 5-gallon portable fuel container manufactured by a Scepter company and alleges amounts 

in controversy in excess of $30 thousand exclusive of costs. The case has been removed to the Northern District of Florida, Pensacola Division. The Myers' 

defendants filed their Answer to the Complaint on April 25, 2023. On May 19, 2023 the Court filed a Final Scheduling Order. Defendants have served written 

discovery on Plaintiff. Plaintiff was deposed on September 6, 2023. On January 12, 2024 Myers and Walmart signed a joint defense agreement. Plantiff's Plaintiff's 

ex-husband was deposed on February 21, 2024. The Company continues its review of electronic discovery. No Discovery is ongoing and no other proceedings

have occurred in this litigation matter as of the date of this filing and the filing. The Company cannot assess with any meaningful probability the outcome or the 

potential damages.

Scepter has maintained insurance policies, which it believes may will cover a substantial portion of the defense costs incurred in this matter and to date, Scepter 

has incurred approximately $1.0 million in legal fees and expenses. For the period ending March 31, 2024, Scepter has recognized a $0.7 million reduction to 

legal costs within Selling, general and administrative expenses representing the amount of probable insurance recoveries related to legal costs incurred to date on 

this matter. As of March 31, 2024, Scepter had a remaining receivable of $0.5 million, which is classified in Other accounts receivable on the Condensed 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited) and was received in April 2024.

11. Long-Term Debt and Loan Agreements

Long-term debt consisted of the following:

   March 31,   December 31,     June 30,   December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Amended Loan Agreement - Revolving Credit Facility   $ 9,000     $ 20,000     $ 13,000     $ 20,000  

Amended Loan Agreement - Term Loan A     400,000       -       395,000       —  

5.25% Senior Unsecured Notes due January 15, 2024     -       11,000       —       11,000  

5.30% Senior Unsecured Notes due January 15, 2024     -       15,000       —       15,000  

5.45% Senior Unsecured Notes due January 15, 2026     -       12,000       —       12,000  

     409,000       58,000       408,000       58,000  

Less unamortized deferred financing costs     8,374       13       7,947       13  

     400,626       57,987       400,053       57,987  

Less current portion long-term debt     19,581       25,998       19,603       25,998  

Long-term debt   $ 381,045     $ 31,989     $ 380,450     $ 31,989  

 

On February 8, 2024, the Company entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”), which 

amended the Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the "Loan Agreement”) dated September 29, 2022 (collectively, the “Amended Loan 

Agreement”). Amendment No. 1, among other things, permitted the acquisition of Signature Systems and provided a new 5-year $400 million term loan facility 

(“Term Loan A”). Term Loan A will amortize in eight quarterly installment payments of $5 million beginning June 30, 2024, quarterly installment payments of $10 

million thereafter, and any remaining balance due upon maturity. Term Loan A may be voluntarily prepaid at any time, in whole or in part, without penalty or 

premium, however, all amounts repaid or prepaid in respect of Term Loan A may not be reborrowed.

Amendment No. 1 did not change the existing revolving credit facility’s maturity date or $250 million borrowing limit, which includes a letter of credit subfacility and 

swingline subfacility. In connection with Amendment No. 1, the Company incurred deferred financing fees of $9.2 million, of which $8.5 million was related to Term 

Loan A and included in Long-term debt and Long-term debt - current portion and $0.7 million was related to the Revolving Credit Facility and included in Other 

Assets (long-term). These deferred financing fees are being amortized to Interest expense over their respective terms to maturity. Remaining deferred financing 

fees on the Revolving Credit Facility were $1.6 1.5 million and $1.1 million as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively and 

remaining unamortized deferred financing costs under the Term Loan A totaled $8.4 7.9 million as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.
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The Amended Loan Agreement is on substantially the same terms as the Loan Agreement, except Amendment No. 1 has amended, among other items, (i) to 

permit the Signature Systems acquisition, (ii) to modify the maximum leverage ratio to not exceed (x) 4.00 to 1:00 on a “net” basis for an initial “net” leverage ratio 

holiday period for the immediate fiscal quarter end after the Signature Systems acquisition is consummated and for the three immediately following fiscal quarter 

ends thereafter and (y) 3.25 to 1.00 on a “net” basis after such “net” leverage ratio holiday period (subject to additional “net” leverage ratio holiday periods at the 

election of the Company for such periods that are more fully described in the Amended Loan Agreement), (iii) to modify certain negative covenants (including the 

restricted payment covenant) so that the applicable incurrence tests for such negative covenants is now based on the new “net” leverage ratio level, (iv) to 

increase the applicable margins for the loans under the Amended Loan Agreement to range between 1.775% to 2.35% for Term SOFR, RFR, SONIA, EURIBOR 

and CORRA based loans and between 0.775% and 1.35% for base rate loans, in each case based from time to time on the determination of the Company’s then 

net leverage ratio, (v) to replace the Canadian Dealer Offered Rate (CDOR) as the applicable reference rate with respect to loans denominated in Canadian 

Dollars to the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average (CORRA), and (vi) to amend the scope of collateral securing the obligations under the Amended Loan 

Agreement to be an “all asset” lien (subject to customary provisions of excluded collateral not subject to the liens).

On September 29, 2022, the Company entered into a Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the “Seventh Amendment”), which amended the Sixth 

Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the "Sixth Amendment"), dated March 12, 2021. The Seventh Amendment, among other things, extended the maturity 

date to September 2027 from March 2024. The Seventh Amendment did not change the senior revolving credit facility's $250 million borrowing limit, which 

includes a letter of credit subfacility and swingline subfacility, or the outstanding letters of credit. In connection with the Seventh Amendment, the Company 

incurred $0.9 million of deferred financing fees, which are included in Other assets (long-term) and being amortized to Interest expense over the term of the Loan 

Agreement.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had $235.4 231.4 million available under the Amended Loan Agreement, which is available for the ongoing 

working capital requirements of the Company and its subsidiaries and for general corporate purposes. The Company had $5.6 million of letters of credit issued 

related to insurance and other contracts requiring financial assurance in the ordinary course of business. Borrowings under the Amended Loan Agreement bear 

interest at the Term SOFR, RFR, SONIA, EURIBOR and CORRA-based borrowing rates. Amounts borrowed under the credit facility are secured by pledges to all 

of the Company's assets (except with respect to certain assets that are customarily excluded for the incurrence of such liens).

On January 12, 2024, the Company repaid $26.0 million of senior unsecured notes upon maturity using cash on hand and availability under the Loan agreement. 

On February 6, 2024, in connection with the first amendment and restatement to the Loan Agreement discussed above, the Company prepaid the remaining $12.0 

million face value of senior unsecured notes, which were due January 15, 2026, using availability under the revolving credit facility under the Loan Agreement. 

After giving effect to the payment in full all outstanding senior unsecured notes under the Note Purchase Agreement have been paid and the Note Purchase 

Agreement has been terminated. In conjunction with the termination the Company recognized a loss on debt extinguishment of $0.1 million, primarily representing 

the make-whole fees on the senior unsecured notes and the unamortized value of the original issuance discount which were included in Interest expense.

The weighted average interest rate on borrowings under the Company’s long-term debt was 8.93 8.60% and 6.43 6.75% for the quarters ended March 31, 

2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and 8.73% and 6.59% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which includes a quarterly 

facility fee on the used and unused portion, as well as amortization of deferred financing costs.
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As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company was in compliance with all of its debt covenants associated with its Amended Loan Agreement. The most 

restrictive financial covenants for all of the Company’s debt are a net leverage ratio (defined as net debt divided by earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 

and amortization, as adjusted) and an interest coverage ratio (defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as adjusted, divided by 

interest expense).

Interest rate swap transaction - subsequent event

On May 2, 2024, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement to mitigate the variable interest rate risk of borrowings under the Amended Loan 

Agreement. The swap has a beginning notional value of $200.0 million, which reduces proportionately with scheduled Term Loan A amortization payments, and 

has a final maturity date of January 31, 2029. At June 30, 2024, the remaining notional value of the Company's interest rate swap totaled $197.5 million. The swap 

is designated as a cash flow hedge and effectively results in a fixed rate of 4.606% plus the applicable margin for the hedged debt, as described above. above and 

in Note 1.

12. Income Taxes

The Company’s effective tax rate was 27.0 30.2% and 29.4% for the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, respectively compared to 

25.0 26.1% and 25.5% for the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. The effective income tax rate for both periods was different than the 

Company’s statutory rate, primarily due to non-deductible expenses and state taxes.

The Company and its subsidiaries file U.S. Federal, state and local, and non-U.S. income tax returns. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company is no 

longer subject to U.S. Federal examination by tax authorities for tax years before 2020. The Company is subject to state and local examinations for tax years of 

2019 through 2022. In addition, the Company is subject to non-U.S. income tax examinations for tax years of 2019 through 2022.

13. Leases

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. The Company has leases for manufacturing facilities, distribution centers, warehouses, office 

space and equipment, with remaining lease terms of one to twelve years. Certain of these leases include options to extend the lease for up to five years, and 

some include options to terminate the lease early. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the statement of financial position; the 

Company recognizes lease expense for these short-term leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Operating leases with an initial term greater than 12 

months are included in Right of use asset – operating leases (“ROU assets”), Operating lease liability – short term, and Operating lease liability – long term and 

finance leases are included in Property, plant and equipment, Finance lease liability – short term, and Finance lease liability – long term in the Condensed 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited).

The ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and the lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments. ROU 

assets and lease liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of the lease payments over the lease term. When leases do not 

provide an implicit rate, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate is used, which is then applied at the portfolio level, based on the information available at 

commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The Company has also elected not to separate lease and non-lease components. The 

lease terms include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain the option will be exercised. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-

line basis over the lease term.
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Amounts included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited) related to leases include:

 

   March 31,   December 31,     June 30,   December 31,  

 Classification   2024     2023   Classification   2024     2023  

Assets:                    

Operating lease assets Right of use asset - operating leases   $ 34,560     $ 27,989   Right of use asset - operating leases   $ 31,751     $ 27,989  

Finance lease assets Property, plant and equipment, net     8,483       8,668   Property, plant and equipment, net     8,298       8,668  

Total lease assets   $ 43,043     $ 36,657     $ 40,049     $ 36,657  

                    

Liabilities:                    

Current Operating lease liability - short-term   $ 6,708     $ 5,943   Operating lease liability - short-term   $ 6,223     $ 5,943  

Long-term Operating lease liability - long-term     27,195       22,352   Operating lease liability - long-term     25,003       22,352  

Total operating lease liabilities       33,903       28,295         31,226       28,295  

Current Finance lease liability - short-term     604       593   Finance lease liability - short-term     609       593  

Long-term Finance lease liability - long-term     8,461       8,615   Finance lease liability - long-term     8,306       8,615  

Total finance lease liabilities     9,065       9,208       8,915       9,208  

Total lease liabilities     $ 42,968     $ 37,503       $ 40,141     $ 37,503  

 

 

The components of lease expense include:

 

    

For the Quarter 

Ended March 31,      

For the Quarter Ended 

June 30,    

For the Six Months 

Ended June 30,  

Lease Cost   Classification   2024     2023     Classification   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Operating lease cost (1)   Cost of sales   $ 1,732     $ 1,553  

Operating lease cost (1) 

(2)   Cost of sales   $ 3,617     $ 1,618     $ 5,349     $ 3,171  

Operating lease cost (1)  

Selling, general and 

administrative expenses     964       855    

Selling, general and 

administrative expenses     967       782       1,931       1,637  

Finance lease cost                                

Amortization expense   Cost of sales     185       172     Cost of sales     186       173       371       345  

Interest expense on 

lease liabilities   Interest expense, net     83       81     Interest expense, net     82       81       165       162  

Total lease cost     $ 2,964     $ 2,661       $ 4,852     $ 2,654     $ 7,816     $ 5,315  
(1) Includes short-term leases and variable lease costs, which are immaterial

(2) Operating lease costs included in Cost of sales for the three months ended June 30, 2024, includes a $1.8 million termination charge related to exiting an idled lease facility, as described in Note 4

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows:

 

   For the Quarter Ended March 31,     For the Six Months Ended June 30,  

Supplemental Cash Flow Information   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:                    

Operating cash flows from operating leases   $ 2,007     $ 1,880     $ 4,129     $ 3,785  

Operating cash flows from finance leases   $ 83     $ 81     $ 165     $ 162  
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Financing cash flows from finance leases   $ 143     $ 129     $ 292     $ 258  

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new lease liabilities:                    

Operating leases   $ 4,417     $ 1,190     $ 4,761     $ 1,956  

Finance leases   $ —     $ —     $ —     $ —  

 

Lease Term and Discount Rate   March 31, 2024     December 31, 2023     June 30, 2024     December 31, 2023  

Weighted-average remaining lease term (years):                    

Operating leases     5.34       5.67       5.25       5.67  

Finance leases     11.74       11.99       11.49       11.99  

Weighted-average discount rate:                    

Operating leases     5.9 %     4.7 %     6.1 %     4.7 %

Finance leases     3.7 %     3.7 %     3.7 %     3.7 %
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Maturity of Lease Liabilities - As of March 31, 2024   Operating Leases     Finance Leases     Total  

Maturity of Lease Liabilities - As of June 30, 2024   Operating Leases     Finance Leases     Total  

2024(1)   $ 6,353     $ 693     $ 7,046     $ 3,931     $ 462     $ 4,393  

2025     8,346       924       9,270       7,821       924       8,745  

2026     7,373       924       8,297       7,266       924       8,190  

2027     6,317       945       7,262       6,418       945       7,363  

2028     4,657       950       5,607       4,510       950       5,460  

After 2028     6,025       6,708       12,733       6,025       6,708       12,733  

Total lease payments     39,071       11,144       50,215       35,971       10,913       46,884  

Less: interest     (5,168 )     (2,079 )     (7,247 )     (4,745 )     (1,998 )     (6,743 )

Present value of lease liabilities   $ 33,903     $ 9,065     $ 42,968     $ 31,226     $ 8,915     $ 40,141  

(1) Represents amounts due in 2024 after March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024

14. Segments

The Company manages its business under two operating segments, Material Handling and Distribution, consistent with the manner in which the Chief Operating 

Decision Maker (“CODM”) evaluates performance and makes resource allocation decisions. None of the reportable segments include operating segments that 

have been aggregated. These segments contain individual business components that have been combined on the basis of common management, customers, 

products, production processes and other economic characteristics. Intersegment sales are recorded with a reasonable margin and are eliminated in 

consolidation.

The Material Handling Segment manufactures a broad selection of durable plastic reusable products that are used repeatedly during the course of their service 

life. At the end of their service life, these highly sustainable products can be recovered, recycled, and reprocessed into new products. The Material Handling 
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Segment’s products include a broad selection of plastic reusable containers, pallets, small parts bins, bulk shipping containers, storage and organization products,

OEM parts, custom plastic products, composite ground protection matting, consumer fuel containers and tanks for water, fuel and waste handling. Products in the 

Material Handling Segment are primarily injection molded, rotationally molded, compression molded or blow molded. This segment conducts its primary 

operations in the United States, Canada and the United Kingdom. Markets served include industrial manufacturing, food processing, retail/wholesale products 

distribution, agriculture, automotive, recreational vehicles, marine vehicles, healthcare, appliance, bakery, electronics, textiles, construction, infrastructure and 

consumer, among others. Products are sold both directly to end-users and through distributors. The acquisition of Signature, as described in Note 3, is included in

the Material Handling Segment.

The Distribution Segment is engaged in the distribution of equipment, tools, and supplies used for tire servicing and automotive under-vehicle repair and the 

manufacture of tire repair and retreading products. The product line includes categories such as tire valves and accessories, tire changing and balancing 

equipment, lifts and alignment equipment, service equipment and tools, and tire repair/retread supplies. The Distribution Segment also manufactures and sells 

certain traffic markings, including reflective highway marking tape. The Distribution Segment operates domestically through its sales offices and eight five regional 

distribution centers in the United States, and in certain foreign countries through export sales. In addition, the Distribution Segment operates directly in certain 

foreign markets, principally Central America, through foreign branch operations. Markets served include retail and truck tire dealers, commercial auto and truck 

fleets, truck stop operations, auto dealers, general service and repair centers, tire retreaders, and government agencies.

Total sales from foreign business units were approximately $9.9 12.0 million and $12.5 11.2 million for the quarters ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 

2023, respectively, and $21.9 million and $23.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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Summarized segment detail for the quarters and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 are presented in the following table:

 For the Quarter Ended March 31,   For the Quarter Ended June 30,     For the Six Months Ended June 30,  

 2024     2023   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Net Sales                        

Material Handling $ 152,225     $ 152,562   $ 166,008     $ 143,295     $ 318,233     $ 295,857  

Distribution   54,894       63,185     54,265       65,173       109,159       128,358  

Inter-company sales   (17 )     (8 )   (37 )     (15 )     (54 )     (23 )

Total net sales $ 207,102     $ 215,739   $ 220,236     $ 208,453     $ 427,338     $ 424,192  

                                

Operating income                        

Material Handling (2) (3) $ 22,256     $ 25,351  

Distribution   605       2,237  

Corporate (1) (3)   (11,982 )     (8,631 )

Material Handling (2) (3) (4) $ 28,701     $ 24,828     $ 50,957     $ 50,179  

Distribution (4) (5)   2,179       3,398       2,784       5,635  

Corporate (1) (3) (5)   (7,152 )     (12,084 )     (19,134 )     (20,715 )

Total operating income   10,879       18,957     23,728       16,142       34,607       35,099  

Interest expense, net   (6,079 )     (1,646 )   (9,006 )     (1,790 )     (15,085 )     (3,436 )
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Income before income taxes $ 4,800     $ 17,311   $ 14,722     $ 14,352     $ 19,522     $ 31,663  

(1) The Company recognized $( $0.3 0.1) million and $0.5 1.8 million of expense to the estimated environmental reserve, net of probable insurance recoveries for the quarters ended March 31, 

2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $(0.2) million and $2.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, as described in Note 10. Environmental charges 

are not included in segment results and are shown with Corporate.

(2) The Company recognized $3.1 1.3 million and $4.5 million of non-cash inventory step-up that was amortized to Cost of sales for the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024, related to the reporting of inventory at fair value in conjunction with the acquisition of Signature, as described in Note 3.

(3) The Company incurred $3.4 0.7 million and $4.1 million of acquisition related costs associated with the Signature acquisition, as described in Note 3, for the quarter and six months ended 

March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, of which $3.3 0.5 million and $0.1 3.8 million are included in Corporate and $0.2 million and $0.3 million are included in Material Handling's results, for the 

quarter and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively. Corporate costs also includes $1.3 million of consulting costs to improve the Company's capabilities to screen and execute large 

acquisitions in the three and six months ended June 30, 2023.

(4) The Company incurred $3.0 million and $3.2 million of restructuring costs associated with the restructuring initiatives described in Note 4, for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 

2024, of which $2.2 million and $2.5 million are included in Material Handling and $0.8 million and $0.8 million are included in Distribution's results, for the quarter and six months ended June 

30, 2024, respectively.

(5) In the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 the company recognized $0.7 million of executive severance, of which $0.4 million was recognized in the Distribution Segment related to 

severance and benefits and $0.3 million was recognized in Corporate related to charges for the acceleration of stock compensation.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the information incorporated by reference contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the safe harbor 

provisions of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including information regarding the Company’s financial outlook, future plans, objectives, 

business prospects and anticipated financial performance. Forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as “will,” “believe,” “anticipate,” “expect,” 

“estimate,” “intend,” “plan,” or variations of these words, or similar expressions. These forward-looking statements are neither historical facts nor assurances of 

future performance. Instead, they are based only on the Company’s current beliefs, expectations and assumptions regarding the future of our business, future 

plans and strategies, projections, anticipated events and trends, the economy and other future conditions. Because forward-looking statements relate to the future, 

these statements inherently involve a wide range of inherent uncertainties, risks and changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict and many of which are 

outside of our control. The Company’s actual actions, results, and financial condition may differ materially from what is expressed or implied by the forward-looking 

statements.

Specific factors that could cause such a difference on our business, financial position, results of operations and/or liquidity include, without limitation, raw material 

availability, increases in raw material costs, or other production costs; risks associated with our strategic growth initiatives or the failure to achieve the anticipated 

benefits of such initiatives; unanticipated downturn in business relationships with customers or their purchases; competitive pressures on sales and pricing; 

changes in the markets for the Company’s business segments; changes in trends and demands in the markets in which the Company competes; operational 

problems at our manufacturing facilities or unexpected failures at those facilities; future economic and financial conditions in the United States and around the 

world; inability of the Company to meet future capital requirements; claims, litigation and regulatory actions against the Company; changes in laws and regulations 

affecting the Company; unforeseen events, including natural disasters, unusual or severe weather events and patterns, public health crises, geopolitical crises, 

and other catastrophic events; and other risks and uncertainties detailed from time to time in the Company’s filings with the SEC, including without limitation, the 

risk factors disclosed in Item 1A, “Risk Factors,” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. Given these factors, as 

well as other variables that may affect our operating results, readers should not rely on forward-looking statements, assume that past financial performance will be 

a reliable indicator of future performance, nor use historical trends to anticipate results or trends in future periods. Readers are cautioned not to place undue 

reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date thereof. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or intention to provide 

updates to the forward-looking statements and the estimates and assumptions associated with them.
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Executive Overview

The Company conducts its business activities in two reportable segments: The Material Handling Segment and the Distribution Segment.

The Company designs, manufactures, and markets a variety of plastic, metal and rubber products. The Material Handling Segment manufactures a broad 

selection of plastic reusable containers, pallets, small parts bins, bulk shipping containers, storage and organization products, OEM parts, custom plastic products, 

composite ground protection matting, consumer fuel containers and tanks for water, fuel and waste handling. Products in the Material Handling Segment are 

primarily injection molded, rotationally molded, blow molded or compression molded. The Distribution Segment is engaged in the distribution of tools, equipment 

and supplies used for tire, wheel and under vehicle service on passenger, heavy truck and off-road vehicles, as well as the manufacturing of tire repair and 

retreading products.

The Company’s results of operations for the quarter and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 are discussed below. The current economic 

environment includes heightened risks from inflation, interest rates, banking liquidity, volatile commodity costs, supply chain disruptions and labor availability 

stemming from the broader economic effects of the international geopolitical climate, including the conflict between Russia and Ukraine and Israel and Hamas. 

Such events have increased volatility in global commodity markets, including oil (a component of many plastic resins), energy and agricultural commodities. Some 

of our businesses have been and may continue to be affected by these broader economic effects, including customer demand for our products, supply chain 

disruptions, labor availability and inflation. The Company believes it is well-positioned to manage through this uncertainty as it has a strong balance sheet with 

sufficient liquidity and borrowing capacity as well as a diverse product offering and customer base.

21 24

 

Results of Operations:

Comparison of the Quarter Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 to the Quarter Ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023

Net Sales:

 

(dollars in thousands)   Quarter Ended March 31,                 Quarter Ended June 30,              

Segment   2024     2023     Change     % Change     2024     2023     Change     % Change  

Material Handling   $ 152,225     $ 152,562     $ (337 )     (0.2 )%   $ 166,008     $ 143,295     $ 22,713       15.9 %

Distribution     54,894       63,185       (8,291 )     (13.1 )%     54,265       65,173       (10,908 )     (16.7 )%

Inter-company sales     (17 )     (8 )     (9 )           (37 )     (15 )     (22 )      

Total net sales   $ 207,102     $ 215,739     $ (8,637 )     (4.0 )%   $ 220,236     $ 208,453     $ 11,783       5.7 %

 

Net sales for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 were $207.1 million $220.2 million, a decrease an increase of $8.6 million $11.8 million or 

4.0% 5.7% compared to the quarter ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. Net sales decreased increased due to lower volume/mix of $24.5 million and lower 

pricing of $3.4 million, partially offset by $19.3 million $31.7 million of incremental sales from the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024, included in the 

Material Handling Segment. Signature's annual sales were approximately $110 million at the time of the acquisition. The increase in net sales was partially offset 

by lower volume of $11.9 million, lower pricing of $7.8 million and the effect of unfavorable currency translation of $0.2 million.

Net sales in the Material Handling Segment decreased $0.3 million increased $22.7 million or 0.2% 15.9% for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 

compared to the quarter ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. Net sales decreased increased due to lower volume/mix of $15.8 million and lower pricing of $3.8 

million, partially offset by $19.3 million $31.7 million of incremental sales from the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024, partially offset by lower volume of 

$2.1 million, lower pricing of $6.7 million and the effect of unfavorable currency translation of $0.2 million.

Net sales in the Distribution Segment decreased $8.3 million $10.9 million or 13.1% 16.7% for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 compared to the 

quarter ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, primarily due to lower volume/mix volume of $8.7 million. The decrease in net sales was partially offset by 
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higher $9.8 million and lower pricing of $0.4 million $1.1 million.

Cost of Sales & Gross Profit:

 

   Quarter Ended March 31,               Quarter Ended June 30,            

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     Change     % Change     2024     2023     Change     % Change  

Cost of sales   $ 142,833     $ 144,674     $ (1,841 )     (1.3 )%   $ 144,719     $ 140,043     $ 4,676       3.3 %

Gross profit   $ 64,269     $ 71,065     $ (6,796 )     (9.6 )%   $ 75,517     $ 68,410     $ 7,107       10.4 %

Gross profit as a percentage of sales     31.0 %     32.9 %               34.3 %     32.8 %          

 

Gross profit decreased $6.8 million increased $7.1 million, or 9.6% 10.4%, for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 compared to the quarter ended 

March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, due to the benefits of the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024, favorable mix and lower volume/mix material costs, partially 

offset by lower volume and pricing as described under Net Sales above, the impact from acquisition-related inventory step-up amortization of $3.1 million $1.3 

million and increased labor and productivity costs, partially offset by lower material costs and the benefits of the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 

2024. costs. Gross margin was 31.0% 34.3% for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 compared with 32.9% 32.8% for the quarter ended March 31, 

2023 June 30, 2023.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses:

 

   Quarter Ended March 31,               Quarter Ended June 30,            

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     Change     % Change     2024     2023     Change     % Change  

SG&A expenses   $ 53,457     $ 52,081     $ 1,376       2.6 %   $ 51,661     $ 52,351     $ (690 )     (1.3 )%

SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales     25.8 %     24.1 %                 23.5 %     25.1 %            

 

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 were $53.5 million $51.7 million, an increase a 

decrease of $1.4 million $0.7 million or 2.6% 1.3% compared to the same period in the prior year. The increases decreases in SG&A expenses in the first second 

quarter 2024 were primarily due to $4.6 million $3.1 million of lower incentive compensation, $1.5 million of lower legal and professional fees, excluding acquisition 

costs, $1.2 million of lower salaries and benefits, $1.1 million of lower variable selling expenses and $0.7 million of lower commissions, partially offset by $8.5 

million of incremental SG&A, including $1.7 million $2.5 million of intangible amortization, from the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024, $0.7 million of 

higher variable selling expenses, $0.3 million of higher facility costs and $0.2 million of higher commissions partially offset by $2.5 million of lower incentive 

compensation, $1.9 million of lower legal and professional fees, excluding acquisition costs and $1.2 million of lower salaries and benefits. Acquisition and 

integration costs included in SG&A expenses increased $3.2 million due to the Signature acquisition described in Note 3 and restructuring costs included in SG&A 

expenses decreased $0.4 million as described in Note 4. Additionally, the Company recognized a $0.7 million reduction to legal costs within SG&A for the quarter 

ended March 31, 2024 related to an insurance recovery of defense costs incurred on a legal matter, as described in Note 10. facility costs. Environmental matters, 

as described in Note 10 resulted in a net $0.3 million recovery $0.1 million expense for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, which compared to $0.5 

million $1.8 million of charges for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023.
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Net Interest Expense:

 

   Quarter Ended March 31,               Quarter Ended June 30,            
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(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     Change     % Change     2024     2023     Change     % Change  

Net interest expense   $ 6,079     $ 1,646     $ 4,433       269.3 %   $ 9,006     $ 1,790     $ 7,216       403.1 %

Average outstanding borrowings, net   $ 275,354     $ 99,924     $ 175,430       175.6 %   $ 427,505     $ 104,365     $ 323,140       309.6 %

Weighted-average borrowing rate     8.93 %     6.43 %               8.60 %     6.75 %          

 

Net interest expense for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 was $6.1 million $9.0 million, an increase of $4.4 million $7.2 million, or 269.3% 403.1%, 

compared with $1.6 million $1.8 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. The higher net interest expense was due to higher deferred financing 

fees and average outstanding borrowings as a result of the acquisition of Signature, which was funded through an amendment and restatement of Myers' existing 

loan agreement discussed below, and a higher weighted-average borrowing rate in the current quarter. quarter ended June 30, 2024.

Income Taxes:

 

   Quarter Ended March 31,     Quarter Ended June 30,  

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Income before income taxes   $ 4,800     $ 17,311     $ 14,722     $ 14,352  

Income tax expense   $ 1,297     $ 4,335     $ 4,443     $ 3,747  

Effective tax rate     27.0 %     25.0 %     30.2 %     26.1 %

 

The Company’s effective tax rate was 27.0% 30.2% for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, compared to 25.0% 26.1% for the quarter ended March 

31, 2023 June 30, 2023. The increase in the effective tax rate was driven by higher non-deductible expenses in the quarter ended June 30, 2024, including 

expenses related to the Signature acquisition.

Comparison of the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 to the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Net Sales:

(dollars in thousands)   Six Months Ended June 30,              

Segment   2024     2023     Change     % Change  

Material Handling   $ 318,233     $ 295,857     $ 22,376       7.6 %

Distribution     109,159       128,358       (19,199 )     (15.0 )%

Inter-company sales     (54 )     (23 )     (31 )      

Total net sales   $ 427,338     $ 424,192     $ 3,146       0.7 %

Net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were $427.3 million, an increase of $3.1 million or 0.7% compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023. Net 

sales increased due to $51.1 million of incremental sales from the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024, included in the Material Handling Segment. 

Signature's annual sales were approximately $110 million at the time of the acquisition. The increase in net sales was partially offset by lower volume/mix of $35.8 

million, lower pricing of $12.0 million and the effect of unfavorable currency translation of $0.2 million.

Net sales in the Material Handling Segment increased $22.4 million or 7.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the six months ended June 30, 

2023. Net sales increased due to $51.1 million of incremental sales from the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024, partially offset by lower volume/mix of 

$17.9 million, lower pricing of $10.6 million and the effect of unfavorable currency translation of $0.2 million.

Net sales in the Distribution Segment decreased $19.2 million or 15.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the six months ended June 30, 

2023, primarily due to lower volume/mix of $17.8 million and lower pricing of $1.4 million.
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Cost of Sales & Gross Profit:

    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     Change     % Change  

Cost of sales   $ 287,552     $ 284,717     $ 2,835       1.0 %

Gross profit   $ 139,786     $ 139,475     $ 311       0.2 %

Gross profit as a percentage of sales     32.7 %     32.9 %            

Gross profit increased $0.3 million, or 0.2%, for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023, due to the benefits of the 

acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024 and lower material costs, largely offset by lower volume/mix and pricing as described under Net Sales above, the 

impact from acquisition-related inventory step-up amortization of $4.5 million and increased labor and productivity costs. Gross margin was 32.7% for the six 

months ended June 30, 2024 compared with 32.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses:

    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     Change     % Change  

SG&A expenses   $ 105,118     $ 104,432     $ 686       0.7 %

SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales     24.6 %     24.6 %            

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were $105.1 million, an increase of $0.7 million or 0.7% compared 

to the same period in the prior year. Increases in SG&A expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were primarily due to $13.1 million of incremental 

SG&A, including $4.2 million of intangible amortization, from the acquisition of Signature on February 8, 2024 and $0.6 million of higher facility costs, partially 

offset by $5.6 million of lower incentive compensation, $3.4 million of lower legal and professional fees, excluding acquisition costs, $2.4 million of lower salaries 

and benefits, $0.5 million of lower commissions and $0.4 million of lower variable selling expenses. Acquisition and integration costs included in SG&A expenses 

increased $3.7 million due to the Signature acquisition described in Note 3 and restructuring costs, including executive severance in SG&A expenses decreased 

$1.0 million. Additionally, the company incurred $1.3 million of consulting costs for the six months ended June 30, 2023, to improve its capabilities to screen and 

execute large acquisitions. Environmental matters, as described in Note 10 resulted in a net $0.2 million recovery for the six months ended June 30, 2024, which 

compared to $2.3 million of charges for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Net Interest Expense:

    Six Months Ended June 30,              

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023     Change     % Change  

Net interest expense   $ 15,085     $ 3,436     $ 11,649       339.0 %

Average outstanding borrowings, net   $ 351,430     $ 102,157     $ 249,273       244.0 %

Weighted-average borrowing rate     8.73 %     6.59 %            

Net interest expense for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $15.1 million, an increase of $11.6 million, or 339%, compared with $3.4 million for the six 

months ended June 30, 2023. The higher net interest expense was due to higher deferred financing fees and average outstanding borrowings as a result of the 

acquisition of Signature, which was funded through an amendment and restatement of Myers' existing loan agreement discussed below, and a higher weighted-

average borrowing rate for the six months ended June 30, 2024.
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Income Taxes:

    Six Months Ended June 30,  

(dollars in thousands)   2024     2023  

Income before income taxes   $ 19,522     $ 31,663  
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Income tax expense   $ 5,740     $ 8,082  

Effective tax rate     29.4 %     25.5 %

The Company’s effective tax rate was 29.4% and 25.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate was

driven by non-deductible expenses, including expenses related to the Signature acquisition.

Liquidity and Capital Resources:

The Company’s primary sources of liquidity are cash on hand, cash generated from operations and availability under the Amended Loan Agreement (defined 

below). At March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had $32.7 million $37.3 million of cash, $235.4 million $231.4 million available under the Amended Loan 

Agreement and outstanding debt of $409.7 million $409.0 million, including the finance lease liability of $9.1 million $8.9 million. Based on this liquidity and 

borrowing capacity, the Company believes it is well-positioned to manage through the working capital demands and the heightened uncertainty in the current 

macroeconomic environment. The Company believes that cash on hand, cash flows from operations and available capacity under its Amended Loan Agreement 

will be sufficient to meet expected business requirements including capital expenditures, dividends, working capital, debt service, and to fund future growth.

Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $20.3 million $34.6 million for the quarter six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, compared to $25.8 

million $48.6 million in the same period in 2023. The decrease was primarily due to lower net income in the current period partly offset by net improvements period. 

Year to date cash used for working capital was $3.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to cash generated from working capital of $6.8 

million in working capital. the prior year to date period.

Investing Activities

Net cash used for investing activities was $354.5 million $358.4 million for the quarter six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 compared to cash used of 

$9.2 million $15.2 million for the same period in 2023. In 2024, the Company paid $348.9 million $348.3 million to acquire Signature, net of cash acquired and 

subject to working capital adjustments, as discussed in Note 3. Capital expenditures were $5.7 million $10.1 million and $9.1 million $15.2 million for the quarter six 

months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Full year 2024 capital expenditures are expected to be approximately $35 million $30 million 

to $40 million $35 million.

23

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities was $336.9 million $331.0 million for the quarter six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 compared to cash used for 

financing activities of $11.5 million $26.0 million for the same period in 2023. In 2024, the Company received proceeds of $400 million under a new term loan 

facility, as described below and made repayments of $5.0 million of Term Loan A and $38.0 million of senior unsecured notes, including $26.0 million of senior 

unsecured notes that matured in January 2024 and the prepayment of $12.0 million of senior unsecured notes in conjunction with the amendment and 

restatement to the Loan Agreement described below. Net borrowings (repayments) of the Company's existing revolving credit facility were $(11.0) $(7.0) million 

and $(5.2) $(15.0) million for the quarters six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Net proceeds from the issuance of common 

stock in connection with incentive stock option exercises were $2.4 million $2.8 million and $1.1 million $1.6 million for the quarter six months ended March 31, 

2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Cash paid for tax withholdings on vesting of stock compensation totaled $1.9 million and $2.0 million in both the

quarter six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 respectively. 2023. Fees paid for the amendment and restatement to the Loan Agreement in 

February 2024 totaled $9.2 million. The Company also used cash to pay dividends of $5.3 million $10.4 million and $5.3 million $10.3 million for the quarter six 

months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Credit Sources

Seventh Amendment to Loan Agreement
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On September 29, 2022, the Company entered into a Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the “Seventh Amendment”), which amended the Sixth 

Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the "Sixth Amendment"), dated March 12, 2021. The Seventh Amendment, among other things, extended the maturity 

date to September 2027 from March 2024. There was no change to the credit facility's borrowing limit of $250 million.

Repayment and termination of Senior Unsecured Notes

28

On January 12, 2024, the Company repaid $26.0 million of senior unsecured notes upon maturity using cash on hand and availability under the Loan Agreement. 

On February 6, 2024, in connection with the first amendment and restatement to the Loan Agreement described below, the Company prepaid the remaining $12.0 

million face value of senior unsecured notes, which were due January 15, 2026, using availability under the revolving credit facility under the Loan Agreement. 

After giving effect to the payment in full, all outstanding senior unsecured notes under the Note Purchase Agreement have been paid and the Note Purchase 

Agreement has been terminated. In conjunction with the termination the Company recognized a loss on debt extinguishment of $0.1 million, primarily representing 

the make-whole fees on the senior unsecured notes and the unamortized value of the original issuance discount.

First Amendment to Loan Agreement

On February 8, 2024, the Company entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”), which 

amended the Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the "Loan Agreement” – see also Note 11) dated September 29, 2022 (collectively, the 

“Amended Loan Agreement”). Amendment No. 1, among other things, permitted the acquisition of Signature Systems and provided a new 5-year $400 million 

term loan facility (“Term Loan A”). Term Loan A will amortize in eight quarterly installment payments of $5 million beginning June 30, 2024, quarterly installment 

payments of $10 million thereafter, and any remaining balance due upon maturity. Term Loan A may be voluntarily prepaid at any time, in whole or in part, without 

penalty or premium, however, all amounts repaid or prepaid in respect of Term Loan A may not be reborrowed.

Amendment No. 1 did not change the existing revolving credit facility’s maturity date or $250 million borrowing limit, which includes a letter of credit subfacility and 

swingline subfacility. In connection with Amendment No. 1, the Company incurred deferred financing fees of $9.2 million.

The Amended Loan Agreement is on substantially the same terms as the Loan Agreement, except Amendment No. 1 has amended, among other items, (i) to 

permit the Signature Systems acquisition, (ii) to modify the maximum leverage ratio to not exceed (x) 4.00 to 1:00 on a “net” basis for an initial “net” leverage ratio 

holiday period for the immediate fiscal quarter end after the Signature Systems acquisition is consummated and for the three immediately following fiscal quarter 

ends thereafter and (y) 3.25 to 1.00 on a “net” basis after such “net” leverage ratio holiday period (subject to additional “net” leverage ratio holiday periods at the 

election of the Company for such periods that are more fully described in the Amended Loan Agreement), (iii) to modify certain negative covenants (including the 

restricted payment covenant) so that the applicable incurrence tests for such negative covenants is now based on the new “net” leverage ratio level, (iv) to 

increase the applicable margins for the loans under the Amended Loan Agreement to range between 1.775% to 2.35% for Term SOFR, RFR, SONIA, EURIBOR 

and CORRA based loans and between 0.775% and 1.35% for base rate loans, in each case based from time to time on the determination of the Company’s then 

net leverage ratio, (v) to replace the Canadian Dealer Offered Rate (CDOR) as the applicable reference rate with respect to loans denominated in Canadian 

Dollars to the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average (CORRA), and (vi) to amend the scope of collateral securing the obligations under the Amended Loan 

Agreement to be an “all asset” lien (subject to customary provisions of excluded collateral not subject to the liens).

24 On May 2, 2024, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement to mitigate the variable interest rate risk of borrowings under the Amended Loan 

Agreement. The swap has a beginning notional value of $200.0 million, which reduces proportionately with scheduled Term Loan A amortization payments, and 

has a final maturity date of January 31, 2029. At June 30, 2024, the remaining notional value of the Company's interest rate swap totaled $197.5 million. The swap 

is designated as a cash flow hedge and effectively results in a fixed rate of 4.606% plus the applicable margin for the hedged debt, as described in Notes 1 and 

11.
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As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, $235.4 million $231.4 million was available under the Amended Loan Agreement, after borrowings and the Company had 

$5.6 million of letters of credit issued related to insurance and other financing contracts in the ordinary course of business. Borrowings under the Amended Loan 

Agreement bear interest at the Term SOFR, RFR, SONIA, EURIBOR and CORRA-based borrowing rates.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company was in compliance with all of its debt covenants. The most restrictive financial covenants for all of the 

Company’s debt are a net leverage ratio (defined as net debt divided by earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as adjusted) and an 

interest coverage ratio (defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as adjusted, divided by interest expense) and a net leverage 

ratio (defined as total net debt divided by earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as adjusted). The ratios  as calculated under the terms of 

the Amended Loan Agreement as of and for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 are shown in the following table:

 

    Required Level   Actual Level  

Interest Coverage Ratio   3.00 to 1 (minimum)     13.67 8.03  

Net Leverage Ratio   4.00 to 1 (maximum)     2.62 2.64  

Interest rate swap transaction - subsequent event

On May 2, 2024, the Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement to mitigate the variable interest rate risk of borrowings under the Amended Loan 

Agreement. The swap has a beginning notional value of $200.0 million, which reduces proportionately with scheduled Term Loan A amortization payments, and 

has a final maturity date of January 31, 2029. The swap is designated as a cash flow hedge and effectively results in a fixed rate of 4.606% plus the applicable 

margin for the hedged debt, as described in Note 11.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably expected to have, a material current or future effect on its financial 

condition, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

29
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

The Company has certain financing arrangements that require interest payments based on floating interest rates, and to that extent, the Company’s financial 

results are subject to changes in the market rate of interest. Borrowings under the Amended Loan Agreement bear interest at the Term SOFR, RFR, SONIA, 

EURIBOR and CORRA-based borrowing rates. At March 31, 2024, the Company has not entered into any interest rate swaps or other derivative instruments to fix 

the interest rate on any portion of its financing arrangements with floating rates. Based on current debt levels at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, if market interest 

rates decrease or increase one percent, the Company’s annual variable interest expense would increase change by approximately $4.1 million $2.1 million.

On May 2, 2024, the The Company has entered into an interest rate swap agreement to mitigate the variable interest rate risk on $200.0 million of its outstanding 

borrowings under the Amended Loan Agreement, which effectively results in a fixed rate debt as described above. If on a portion of its outstanding borrowings. 
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Based on current debt levels at June 30, 2024, if market interest rates decrease or increase 1%, one percent, the Company's annual fixed rate interest expense on 

the fair value of the interest rate swap would change by approximately $7.2 million $7.1 million.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

Certain of the Company’s subsidiaries operate in foreign countries and their financial results are subject to exchange rate movements. The Company has 

operations in Canada and the United Kingdom with foreign currency exposure, primarily due to U.S. dollar sales made from businesses in Canada and the United 

Kingdom to customers in the United States. The Company has a systematic program to limit its exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates related to certain 

assets and liabilities of its operations in Canada and the United Kingdom that are denominated in U.S. dollars. The net exposure is generally less than $1 million. 

The foreign currency contracts and arrangements created under this program are not designated as hedged items under ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, and 

accordingly, the changes in the fair value of the foreign currency arrangements, which have been immaterial, are recorded in the Condensed Consolidated 

Statements of Operations (Unaudited). The Company’s foreign currency arrangements are typically three months or less and are settled before the end of a 

reporting period. At March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had no foreign currency arrangements or contracts in place.

Commodity Price Risk

The Company uses certain commodity raw materials, primarily plastic resins, and other commodities, such as natural gas, in its operations. The cost of operations 

can be affected by changes in the market for these commodities, particularly plastic resins. The Company currently has no derivative contracts to hedge changes 

in raw material pricing. The Company may from time to time enter into forward buy positions for certain utility costs, which were not material at March 31, 

2024 June 30, 2024. Significant future increases in the cost of plastic resin or other adverse changes in the general economic environment could have a material 

adverse impact on the Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

 

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures, as defined under Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 

amended, that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the Company’s reports under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, 

processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and that such information is accumulated and communicated 

to the Company’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow for timely decisions regarding required 

disclosure.

The Company carries out a variety of on-going procedures, under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management, including the 

Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to evaluate the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and 

procedures. Based on the foregoing, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and 

procedures were effective as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

26

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

On February 8, 2024, the Company acquired the stock of Signature Systems. As permitted by SEC rules and regulations, the scope of management’s evaluation 

of internal control over financial reporting as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 did not include an evaluation of the internal control over financial reporting of 

Signature. However, we are extending our oversight and monitoring processes that support our review of internal control over financial reporting to include 

Signature’s operations.

Excluding the Signature acquisition, during the quarter six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there have been no changes in our internal control over 

financial reporting during the period covered by this report that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over 

financial reporting.
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PART II – Other Information

 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

 

Certain legal proceedings in which the Company is involved are discussed in Note 10, Contingencies, in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial 

Statements in Part I of this report, and Part I, Item 3 of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. The Company’s 

disclosures relating to legal proceedings in Note 10, Contingencies, in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in Part I of this report are 

incorporated into Part II of this report by reference. The Company is a defendant in various lawsuits and a party to various other legal proceedings, in the ordinary 

course of business, some of which are covered in whole or in part by insurance. We believe that the outcome of these lawsuits and other proceedings will not 

individually or in the aggregate have a future material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

On October 18, 2023, Tank Holding Corp. served a Complaint against Myers Industries, Inc. (“Myers”), asserting patent infringement with regard to a 

single product manufactured by Elkhart Plastics LLC. Myers has conducted a preliminary assessment of the allegations and believes it has strong 

defenses. The Complaint was dismissed without prejudice on January 2, 2024.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

 

The following table presents information regarding the Company’s stock repurchase plan during the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024:

   

Total Number of


Shares Purchased    

Average Price Paid


per Share    

Total Number of Shares Purchased as 

Part of the Publicly Announced Plans 

or Programs    

Maximum number of Shares that 

may yet be Purchased Under the 

Plans or Programs (1)  

1/1/2024 to 1/31/2024     —     $ —       5,547,665       2,452,335  

2/1/2024 to 2/29/2024     —       —       5,547,665       2,452,335  

3/1/2024 to 3/31/2024     —       —       5,547,665       2,452,335  

   

Total Number of


Shares Purchased    

Average Price Paid


per Share    

Total Number of Shares Purchased as 

Part of the Publicly Announced Plans 

or Programs    

Maximum number of Shares that 

may yet be Purchased Under the 

Plans or Programs (1)  

4/1/2024 to 4/30/2024     —     $ —       5,547,665       2,452,335  

5/1/2024 to 5/31/2024     —       —       5,547,665       2,452,335  

6/1/2024 to 6/30/2024     —       —       5,547,665       2,452,335  

 

(1) On July 11, 2013, the Board authorized the repurchase of up to 5.0 million shares of the Company’s common stock. This authorization was in addition to the 2011 Board author
repurchase of up to 5.0 million shares. The Company completed the repurchase of approximately 2.0 million shares in 2011 pursuant to Rule 10b5-1 plans, which were ado
pursuant to the 2011 authorized share repurchase. This program does not have an expiration date

Item 5. Other Information

Securities Trading Plans of Directors and Executive Officers

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, none of our directors or executive officers adopted or terminated any contract, instruction or written 

plan for the purchase or sale of Company securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) or any “non-Rule 10b5-1 

trading arrangement.”
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Item 6. Exhibits

 

2.1** Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of December 29, 2023 by and among Signature CR Intermediate Holdco, Inc., Myers Subsidiary I, Inc., Myers 

Industries, Inc., certain Executory Sellers Signatories, and Signature CR Holdco, LLC, solely in its capacity as the representative of the Securityholders 

as set forth in the Merger Agreement.**Reference is made to Exhibit 2.1 to Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January 2, 2024.

3.1 Myers Industries, Inc. Second Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation. Reference is made to Exhibit 3.1 to Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 

29, 2021.

3.2 Myers Industries, Inc. Amended and Restated Code of Regulations. Reference is made to Exhibit 3.2 to Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 29, 2021.

10.1* Myers Industries, Inc. 2024 Long-Term Incentive Plan. Reference is made to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 25, 2024.

10.2* Form of 2024 Restricted Performance Stock Unit Award Agreement for Executive Officers under the 2021 Myers Industries, Inc. 2024 Long-Term 

Incentive Plan of Myers Industries, Inc. Plan.* (filed herewith)

10.2 Amendment No. 1 to Seventh Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, dated February 8, 2024, among Myers Industries, Inc., MYE Canada 

Operations Inc., Scepter Canada Inc. and the other foreign subsidiary borrowers, the lenders and JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as 

administrative agent. Reference is made to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 9, 2024.

31.1 Certification of Michael P. McGaugh, President and Chief Executive Officer of Myers Industries, Inc., pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act 

of 2002.

31.2 Certification of Grant E. Fitz, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Myers Industries, Inc., pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1 Certifications of Michael P. McGaugh, President and Chief Executive Officer, and Grant E. Fitz, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, of 

Myers Industries, Inc., pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101 The following financial information from Myers Industries, Inc. Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024, formatted in inline XBRL includes: (i) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of 

Comprehensive Income (Loss), (iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position, (iv) Condensed Consolidated Statements of 

Shareholders' Equity, (v) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and (vi) the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

* Indicates executive compensation plan or arrangement

** Pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K, exhibits and schedules were omitted from this initial filing. The registrant agrees to furnish the 

Commission on a supplemental basis a copy of any omitted exhibit or schedule.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned 

thereunto duly authorized.

 

  MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC.
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May 7, August 1, 2024 /s/ Grant E. Fitz

  Grant E. Fitz

 

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT 10.110.2
RESTRICTEDPERFORMANCE STOCK UNIT AWARD AGREEMENT

(2024)
 

This RestrictedPerformance Stock Unit Award Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made as of [____________], 2024 by and between Myers 
Industries, Inc., an Ohio corporation (the “Company”), and [____________], an employee (the “Employee”) of the Company or one or more of its 
Subsidiaries.

 
WHEREAS, the Company has heretofore adopted the Myers Industries, Inc. 20212024 Long-Term Incentive Plan, as amended from time 

to time (the “Plan”); and
 
WHEREAS, it is a requirement of the Plan that a RestrictedPerformance Stock Unit Award Agreement be executed to evidence the 

RestrictedPerformance Stock Units (“Stock Units”) awarded to the Employee.
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto have agreed, and do hereby agree as follows:
 

1. Grant of Performance Stock Units. The Company hereby grants to the Employee an Award of [__________]Performance Stock 
Units (such number to be determined as set forth in Section 4(b) based on a target award of [insert number] Performance Stock Units) on the terms 
and conditions set forth herein and in the Plan. Each Performance Stock Unit represents an unfunded, unsecured right of the Employee to receive 
the payment of one share of Stock (a “Share”) on the date that payment is made with respect to the Performance Stock Unit.
 

2. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan. For purposes of this 
Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

(a) “Adjusted Earnings Per Share” means the Company’s diluted earnings per share as set forth on the Company’s audited 
financial statements for the fiscal year with such adjustments as may be approved by the Committee in its sole discretion.

(b) “Cause” means: (i) the commission by the Employee (evidenced by a conviction or written, voluntary and freely given 
confession) of a criminal act constituting a felony involving fraud or moral turpitude; (ii) the repeated failure of the Employee to follow the 
reasonable directives of the Employee’s superiors after having been given written notice thereof; or (iii) commission by the Employee of 
any act, which both (A) constitutes gross negligence or willful misconduct and (B) results in material economic harm to the Company or 
has a materially adverse effect on the Company’s operations, properties or business relationships

(c) “Disability” means a physical or mental incapacity that prevents the Employee from performing the Employee’s duties for
a total of one hundred eighty (180) days in any twenty four (24) month period.

(d) “Good Reason” means the occurrence of one or more of the following conditions arising without the consent of the 
Employee: (i) a material diminution in the Employee’s annual base salary; (ii) a material diminution in the Employee’s duties and 
responsibilities; or (iii) a material change in the geographic location at which the Employee must perform the Employee’s duties. In order 
for a condition to constitute Good Reason, the Employee must provide written notification to the Company of the existence of the 
condition within forty-five (45) days of the initial existence of the condition (or within forty-five (45) days following the Employee actually
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becoming aware of such condition, if later), upon the notice of which the Company shall have a period of thirty (30) days during which it 
may remedy the condition. Furthermore, to constitute Good Reason, the Employee must voluntarily terminate employment with the 
Company within one hundred eighty (180) days following the initial existence of the condition (or within one hundred eighty (180) days 
following the Employee actually becoming aware of such condition, if later). The parties agree that “Good Reason” will not be deemed to 
have occurred merely because the Company becomes a subsidiary or division of another entity following a Change of Control.

(e) “Performance Goals” mean the levels of cumulative Adjusted Earnings Per Share and Relative TSR established by the 
Committee for the Performance Period.

(f) “Performance Period” means the three (3) calendar year period commencing on January 1 of the year of this Agreement 
and ending on December 31 of the third calendar year thereafter; provided, however, that the Performance Period for purposes of 
determining Relative TSR (“rTSR Performance Period”) means the three (3) calendar year period commencing on March 16, 2024 and 
ending on March 15, 2027.

(g) “Relative TSR” or “rTSR” means the Total Shareholder Return (“TSR”) of the Company during the rTSR Performance 
Period compared to the TSR of all companies in the Industrials and Materials industry sectors of the S&P 600, as identified by their 2 digit 
GICS (“Comparator Group”) during the rTSR Performance Period, expressed as a percentile of the Company’s TSR relative to the 
Comparator Group’s TSR, respectively, for the rTSR Performance Period. TSR shall be calculated as follows:

Ending Stock Price(1) – Beginning Stock Price(2) + Reinvested Dividends(3)

Beginning Stock Price

(1) Average stock price over last twenty (20) trading days of rTSR Performance Period
(2) Average stock price over last twenty (20) trading days preceding the start of the rTSR Performance Period
(3) Dividends are assumed to be reinvested as of the ex-dividend date

(h) “Retirement” means the Employee’s voluntary termination of employment after attaining age sixty (60) and completing at 
least five (5) years of service.
3. Rights and Restrictions with Respect to Performance Stock Units.

 
(a) The Performance Stock Units granted pursuant to this Agreement represent an unfunded and unsecured obligation of 

the Company, and the Employee shall have no rights with respect to the Performance Stock Units other than those of a general creditor of 
the Company. Prior to the issuance of Shares as payment with respect to the Performance Stock Units, the Employee shall have no 
voting, dividend or other rights of ownership in or to the Shares underlying the Performance Stock Units and shall not be deemed the 
beneficial owner of such Shares.

 
(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, none of the Performance Stock Units may be sold, exchanged, 

transferred, pledged, hypothecated or otherwise encumbered or subject to any lien, obligation or liability of the Employee to any party 
(other than the Company or a Subsidiary or affiliate thereof), or assigned or transferred by the Employee otherwise than by will or the 
laws of descent and distribution or to the Employee’s Beneficiary upon the death of the Employee.

 

3.4.Vesting of and Earning the Performance Stock Units.
 

(a) Subject to Section 3(b), theThe Performance Stock Units subject to this Agreement shall vest in three equal installments 
on March 16 of the first three years after the date of this Agreement (each such date, aMarch 16, 2027 (the “Vesting Date”); provided, 
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however, that,  or, if earlier, any outstanding but unvested Stock Units shall become immediately vested upon any of the following 
“Acceleration Events”: (i) termination of the Employee’s employment with the Company and its Subsidiaries by reason of the Employee’s 
death or Disability, (as defined below)subject to the additional provisions of Section 5(b), (ii) Retirement, subject to the additional 
provisions of Section 5(c)(ii), or Retirement (as defined below), or (ii) (iii) termination of the Employee’s employment with the Company 
and its Subsidiaries by the Company without Cause (as defined herein unless defined in any written agreement or severance plan 
between the Company and the Employee in effect at the time of such termination of employment) if or by the Employee for Good Reason 
(as defined herein unless defined in any written agreement or severance plan between the Company and the Employee in effect at the 
time of such termination of employment), subject to the additional provisions of Section 5(c).

(b) The number of Performance Stock Units earned by the Employee shall be determined based on the relative level of 
achievement of the Performance Goals during the Performance Period as set forth in Exhibit A or, upon an Acceleration Event, as 
described in Section 5 (such number of Performance Stock Units, the “Earned Performance Stock Units”). Performance between two 
stated levels will be interpolated when determining the percentage of the Earned Performance Stock Units. The determination of the 
Earned Performance Stock Units shall be made by the Committee in its sole discretion as soon as administratively possible after the 
Company’s audited financial statements are available for the final fiscal year of the Performance Period. Any Performance Stock Units or 
rights to Performance Stock Units that do not become Earned Performance Stock Units as of the Vesting Date or earlier upon an 
Acceleration Event shall be immediately and automatically forfeited to the Company without notice and without consideration.

(c) In the event of the termination of the Employee’s employment by the Company for Cause (as defined herein unless 
defined in any written agreement or severance plan between the Company and the Employee in effect at the time of such termination of 
employment) or by the Employee without Good Reason (as defined herein unless defined in any written agreement or severance plan
between the Company and the Employee in effect at the time of such termination of employment) prior to the earlier of the Vesting Date 
or an Acceleration Event, the Employee’s right to any Performance Stock Units subject to this Agreement shall be immediately and 
automatically forfeited to the Company without notice for no consideration. For the avoidance of doubt, a termination by the Employee
without Good Reason will not include a termination by reason of the Employee’s death, Disability, Retirement, or a termination by the 
Employee for Good Reason.
5. Determination of Earned Performance Units; Payment and Issuance of Shares.

(a) General Provision. As soon as administratively practicable following the determination of the achievement of the 
Performance Goals for the Performance Period, but in no event later than March 15 following the end of the last Performance Period (the 
“Payment Date”), the Company shall make a payment to the Employee of one Share for every Earned Performance Stock Unit as 
payment with respect to each such Earned Performance Stock Unit.

(b) Death or Disability. If the Employee’s employment with the Company and its Subsidiaries is terminated prior to the last 
day of the Performance Period by reason of an Acceleration Event due to the Employee’s death or Disability, then (i) for purposes of 
determining the number of Earned Performance Stock Units as of such Acceleration Event, the achievement of the Performance Goals 
shall be deemed to be at the target level of 100%, (ii) the number of Earned Performance Units that vest shall be pro-rated by multiplying 
the total number of Earned

Performance Units determined under Section 5(b)(i) by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of whole months the Employee 
was employed from the date of this Agreement until the date of death or Disability and the denominator of which is 36, (iii) the Company
shall make a payment to the Employee of one Share for every Earned Performance Stock Unit as soon as reasonably practicable 
following such Acceleration Event, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the date of the Acceleration Event, and (iv) the 
Employee will not be entitled to any further payment pursuant to this Agreement.

(c) Other Acceleration Events.
(i) If an Acceleration Event occurs prior to the Vesting Date due to termination of the Employee’s employment with 

the Company and its Subsidiaries by the Company without Cause (as defined herein unless defined in any written agreement or 
severance plan between the Company and the Employee in effect at the time of such termination of employment) or by the 
Employee for Good Reason (as defined herein unless defined in any written agreement or severance plan between the 
Company and the Employee in effect at the time of such termination of employment) if by the Employee,and, in eithereach 
case, followingsuch termination occurs within ninety (90) days prior to, or within eighteen (18) months after, a Change of 
Control, the number of Earned Performance Stock Units shall equal the target number of Performance Stock Units set forth in 
Section 1, and any payment to be made to the Employee with respect to any Earned Performance Stock Units, shall be made 
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as soon as reasonably practicable, but no later than thirty (30) days following, the later of the Company.Employee’s termination 
of employment or the Change of Control.

(b) (ii)In If an Acceleration Event occurs prior to the event of aVesting Date (A) due to termination of the Employee’s 
employment with the Company and its Subsidiaries forby the Company without Cause (as defined herein unless defined in any 
reason other than an Acceleration Event,written agreement or severance plan between the Stock Units that have not vested as 
ofCompany and the dateEmployee in effect at the time of such termination shall be immediately and automatically forfeited toof 
employment) or by the Employee for Good Reason (as defined herein unless defined in any written agreement or severance 
plan between the Company without notice for no consideration.

(c) For purposes of this Agreement, “Disability” shall mean a physical or mental incapacity that preventsand the Employee 
from performing in effect at the Employee’s duties for a total time of one hundred eighty (180) dayssuch termination of employment), in 
each case, other than as described in Section 5(c)(i), or (B) by reason of Retirement, the determination of the number of Earned 
Performance Stock Units, and any twenty four (24) month period, and “Retirement” shall mean retiring at age sixty-five (65) or older with 
at least three (3) years of service.
4. Payment and Issuance of Shares.

(a) General Provision. On each Vesting Date or, if earlier, within thirty (30) days following an Acceleration Event (each such 
date, a “Payment Date”), the Company shall make a payment  to be made to the Employee of one Share for every Stock Unit that became 
vested as of such Vesting Date or Acceleration Event, as applicable (and with respect to which a payment has not previously beenany 
Earned Performance Stock Units, shall be made pursuant to this Section 4), as payment with respect to each such vested Stock 
Unit. soon as reasonably practicable following the determination of the achievement of the Performance Goals for the Performance 
Period, but in no event later than March 15 of the calendar year following the end of the last Performance Period.

(b) (d) Dividends. If any dividends are declared on the Shares while the Performance Stock Units subject to this Agreement are 
outstanding, the Company shall make a payment to the Employee on each the Payment Date or the Acceleration Event, as the case may 
be, with respect to each Performance Stock Unit that became vested as ofa Earned Performance Stock Unit on the applicable 
VestingPayment Date or the Acceleration Event, as applicable, in an amount equal to the aggregate amount of dividends that would have 
been payable to the Employee with respect to each such vestedEarned Performance Stock Unit had such vestedEarned Performance 
Stock Unit instead been an issued and outstanding Share on the record date of any such dividends (the “Dividend Equivalent Amount”), 
but only to the extent that the Dividend Equivalent Amount has not previously been paid to the Employee with respect to such vested 
Stock Unit. . At the Company’s discretion, payment of the Dividend Equivalent Amount may be made in cash or in Shares having a Fair 
Market Value on the Payment Date or the Acceleration Event, as the case may be, equal to the Dividend Equivalent Amount. In no event 
will dividends or any dividend equivalents be paid on unvested Performance Stock Units which are forfeited.

 
(c) (e) Manner of Delivery. At the Company’s election, the Company shall cause the Shares delivered as payment with respect 

to the vestedEarned Performance Stock Units to be evidenced

(i) by a book entry account maintained by the Company’s stock transfer agent (the “Transfer Agent”), (ii) by a certificate issued in the 
Employee’s name, or (iii) by delivery to the Employee’s individual share holdings account in the Company’s equity plan manager’s system 
(“Employee’s Account”).

 
(d) (f) Shareholder Status. Upon the earliest of (i) the date the Shares are evidenced in a book entry account maintained by the 

Transfer Agent, (ii) the date a certificate for the Shares isare issued in the Employee’s name, or (iii) the date the Shares are delivered to 
the Employee’s Account, the Employee shall be a shareholder with respect to the Shares and shall have all of the rights of a shareholder 
with respect to the Shares, including the right to vote the Shares and to receive any dividends and other distributions paid with respect to 
the Shares.
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(e) (g) Mandatory Holding Period. The Employee shall maintain beneficial ownership of all Shares delivered as payment with 

respect to vestedEarned Performance Stock Units, less any Shares disposed of in order to satisfy tax withholding requirements, until the 
earlier to occur of the first anniversary of the Vesting Date of such Performance Stock Units or the Employee’s termination of employment 
for any reason. For purposes hereof, beneficial ownership shall be determined in accordance with Section 16 of the Exchange Act.Act

 
(f) (h) Cash Payment Election. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, following a Change of Control of the Company, 

the Company or its successor, at its election, may elect to make any payment required to be made to the Employee pursuant to this 
Section 45 in cash rather than Shares.

 

5.6.Taxes. The Employee shall be required to pay to the Company or any Subsidiary or affiliate of the Company, and the Company or 
any Subsidiary or affiliate of the Company shall have the right and is hereby authorized to withhold, from any cash, Shares or other securities or 
other property deliverable under this Award or from any other compensation or other amounts owing to the Employee, the amount (in cash, Shares, 
other securities or other property) of any required withholding taxes in respect of the Award or any payment or transfer under the Award and to take 
such other action as may be necessary in the opinion of the Committee or the Company to satisfy all obligations for the payment of such 
withholding and taxes.

 

2

6.7.No Right to Employment. Nothing in this Agreement shall confer upon the Employee any right to continue in the employ of the 
Company or any of its Subsidiaries or interfere with or restrict in any way with the right of the Company or any such Subsidiary to terminate the 
Employee’s employment at any time for any reason whatsoever, with or without Cause.Cause (as defined herein unless defined in any written 
agreement or severance plan between the Company and the Employee in effect at the time of such termination of employment).

 

7.8.Acknowledgement and Section 409A Compliance.
 

(a) The Employee acknowledges that neither the Company nor any of the Company’s affiliates, officers, shareholders, 
employees, agents or representatives has provided or is providing the undersigned with tax advice regarding the Performance Stock 
Units subject to this Agreement or any other matter, and the Company has urged the Employee to consult with the Employee’s own tax 
advisor with respect to the tax consequences associated with the Performance Stock Units subject to this Agreement.

 
(b) It is intended that this Award of Performance Stock Units comply with Section 409A of the Code, and this Award and the 

terms of this Agreement shall be interpreted and administered in a manner consistent with such intent, although in no event shall the 
Company have any liability to the Employee if this Award or the terms of this Agreement are determined not to

comply with Section 409A of the Code. For purposes of this Agreement, termination of employment means a “separation from service” 
within the meaning of Treasury Regulations Section 1.409A-1(h).

 
(c) Whenever payment under this Agreement specifies a payment period with reference to a number of days (e.g., payment 

may be made within thirty (30) days after the Acceleration Event), the actual date of payment within the specified period will be 
determined solely by the Company.

 
(d) If the Employee is a “specified employee” within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code at the time of the Employee’s 

“separation from service” within the meaning of Section 409A of the Code, then any payment otherwise required to be made to the
Employee under this Agreement on account of the Employee’s separation from service, to the extent such payment (after taking into 
account all exclusions applicable to such payment under Section 409A of the Code) is properly treated as deferred compensation subject 
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to Section 409A of the Code, shall not be made until the first business day after (i) the expiration of six (6) months from the date of the 
Employee’s separation from service, or (ii) if earlier, the date of the Employee’s death.

 

(e) The Employee’s right to receive each installment of Stock Units shall be treated as separate payments for purposes of Section 409A 
of the Code.

8. Cause and Good Reason. For purposes of this Agreement, the terms “Cause” and “Good Reason” shall have the following 
meanings:

(a) “Cause” means: (i) the commission by the Employee (evidenced by a conviction or written, voluntary and freely given 
confession) of a criminal act constituting a felony involving fraud or moral turpitude; (ii) the repeated failure of the Employee to follow the 
reasonable directives of the Employee’s superiors after having been given written notice thereof; or (iii) commission by the Employee of 
any act, which both (A) constitutes gross negligence or willful misconduct and (B) results in material economic harm to the Company or 
has a materially adverse effect on the Company’s operations, properties or business relationships.

(b) “Good Reason” means the occurrence of one or more of the following conditions arising without the consent of the 
Employee: (i) a material diminution in the Employee’s annual base salary; (ii) a material diminution in the Employee’s duties and 
responsibilities; or (iii) a material change in the geographic location at which the Employee must perform the Employee’s duties. In order 
for a condition to constitute Good Reason, the Employee must provide written notification to the Company of the existence of the 
condition within forty-five (45) days of the initial existence of the condition (or within forty-five (45) days following the Employee actually 
becoming aware of such condition, if later), upon the notice of which the Company shall have a period of thirty (30) days during which it 
may remedy the condition. Furthermore, to constitute a Good Reason, the Employee must voluntarily terminate employment with the 
Company within one hundred eighty (180) days following the initial existence of the condition (or within one hundred eighty (180) days 
following the Employee actually becoming

3

aware of such condition). The parties agree that “Good Reason” will not be deemed to have occurred merely because the Company 
becomes a subsidiary or division of another entity following a Change of Control.
9. Incorporation of Provisions of the Plan. All of the provisions of the Plan pursuant to which the Performance Stock Units are granted 

are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof as if specifically set forth herein, and to the extent of any conflict between this 
Agreement and the terms contained in the Plan, the Plan shall control. To the extent any capitalized terms are not otherwise defined herein, they 
shall have the meanings set forth in the Plan.

 

10.Invalidity of Provisions. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement as a result of a violation of any state or 
federal law, or of the rules or regulations of any governmental regulatory body, shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this 
Agreement.

 

11.Waiver and Modification. The provisions of this Agreement may not be waived or modified unless such waiver or modification is in 
writing and signed by the parties hereto.

 

12.Interpretation. All decisions or interpretations made by the Committee with regard to any question arising under the Plan or this 
Agreement as provided by Section 3 of the Plan, shall be binding and conclusive on the Company and the Employee.

 

13.Multiple Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in multiple counterparts, all of which together shall constitute an original 
agreement. The execution by one party of any counterpart shall be sufficient execution by that party, whether or not the same counterpart has been 
executed by any other party.

 

14.Governing Law. The validity, construction, and effect of this Agreement, and any rules and regulations relating to this Agreement, 
shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws, and applicable provisions 
of federal law.
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]
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4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Agreement to be duly executed, and the Employee has hereunto set the 
Employee’s hand, all as of the day and year first above written.

 

MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC.

By:	
________________________________________________________________________
Its:	 President & Chief Executive Officer

EMPLOYEE

[Employee Name]

5

Exhibit A

img267152076_0.jpg 

Myers Industries Performance Stock Unit Measures
2024-2026 Performance Targets

Threshold Target Maximum

Payout % 50.0% 100.0% 200.0%

Adjusted Earnings Per Share
(3-year cumulative)

Adjusted Earnings Per Share
(as % of Target)

 
 

 rTSR Modifier
Myers rTSR Percentile Ranking TSR Modifier (% of Target Units)
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75thpercentile or higher 125%

25thpercentile to 74.99th percentile 100%

24.99thpercentile or lower 75%

 

Exhibit 31.1

Certification Per Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Michael P. McGaugh, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Myers Industries, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financia
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange 
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f), for the registrant a
have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, t
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for exter
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to material
affect the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registra
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 
Date: May 7, August 1, 2024 /s/ Michael P. McGaugh

    Michael P. McGaugh, President and Chief Executive Officer

 

 

Exhibit 31.2

Certification Per Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Grant E. Fitz, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Myers Industries, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
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statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financia
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange 
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f), for the registrant a
have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, t
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for exter
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to material
affect the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registra
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 
Date: May 7, August 1, 2024 /s/ Grant E. Fitz

    Grant E. Fitz, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Myers Industries, Inc. (the Company) on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, as 

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the Report), I, Michael P. McGaugh, President and Chief Executive Officer of the 

Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, and to my knowledge:

(1) The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 which this certification accompanies fully 

complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 

Dated: May 7, August 1, 2024 /s/ Michael P. McGaugh

    Michael P. McGaugh, President and Chief Executive Officer

 

 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
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In connection with the Quarterly Report of Myers Industries, Inc. (the Company) on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, as 

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the Report), I, Grant E. Fitz, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the 

Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, and to my knowledge:

(1) The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 which this certification accompanies fully 

complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 

Dated: May 7, August 1, 2024 /s/ Grant E. Fitz

    Grant E. Fitz, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the 

Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
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